


The Digitized Kodak Catalog Project (1886 - 1941): A Very Brief History 

Most camera collectors at some point in their collecting careers pass through a Kodak phase - 
some never come out of it. And if there ever was one name that came to be associated with 
both cameras and collecting, it was Kodak. 

George Eastman received his first patent (for coating dry plates) and bought his first 
manufacturing facility in 1880, and in 1881 he started the Eastman Dry Plate Company. In 
1886 he received a patent for the near-mythical Eastman Detective Camera, but it wasn't until 
1888 that the first camera bearing the name "Kodak" was introduced.  

One of the nice things about collecting Kodak is that the product line is pretty well known, and 
because the company produced annual catalogs for many years, collectors can be reasonably 
sure of what they're looking at, when it was made, the variations and so on - presuming that 
they have access to either the appropriate catalog, or a number of the many books which 
document Kodak, each to some greater or lesser extent. 

But what would be really nice would be to have a complete set of Kodak catalogs in an easily 
accessible form and readily available. And since the advent of portable computing devices (PC, 
Macintosh, etc.) that's been possible - except for the difficulty of assembling a complete set of 
Kodak catalogs in one spot and then scanning them and making the results available. 

The idea of digitizing a complete set of Kodak catalogs has kicked around the collecting 
community for many years. It's been proposed on a number of online forums, during 
meetings of various photohistory groups, and for years there have been many incomplete 
"Kodak CDs" on eBay but at best, they only contained a few catalogs - whatever the owner had 
available. But assembling a complete set of catalogs, then scanning and processing perhaps 
3,000 to 4,000 pages, was a daunting task - if not completely overwhelming - and nothing 
ever came of it.

Until now. 

In early 2010, the idea came up again, but this time we - "we" as in "the collecting community" 
- were lucky. A number of collectors were willing to loan their catalogs to this project and a 
couple of insane - wait, let's call them "dedicated" - dedicated enthusiasts - neither of whom 
collected Kodak, but both of whom enjoyed the challenge of such a project - were willing to 
put in the time and effort to scan and pull together the entire set of catalogs into a full-blown 
Kodak Catalog Digital Library. 

Our initial objective was to include just the annual amateur catalogs, but it turns out that 
many cameras only appear in certain professional and specialty catalogs.  We included as 
many of those as we could obtain so that almost every Kodak camera made in the US, Canada 
and Europe, would be documented - at least up to about 1941.  After that, it becomes much 
more difficult as Kodak stopped producing annual catalogs as their product line became 
increasingly more diversified. 

However, even with the additional “non-amateur” catalogs, we weren't completely successful 
in illustrating “every” camera Kodak ever made.  There are an elusive few that might appear in 
specialty catalogs that we simply couldn't track down.  If you can't find one of those odd 
cameras, that's no doubt why.   We may do a revision at some point in the future if someone is 
willing to loan us a catalog that includes a camera that isn't already recorded.   



In this project, a total of 67 catalogs were used from 1886 through 1941 including a number of 
professional and dealer catalogs, and in some years, two or even three different catalogs to 
cover all the bases.  With the cooperation of a number of dedicated collectors, we were able to 
pull together all those catalogs and in June 2010, the project started in earnest.  

By November 2010, we had scanned everything we needed and eventually all 67 catalogs were 
then reassembled as image folders and converted to the universally accepted PDF format and 
finally, converted into individually searchable PDFs which could then be searched globally as 
a collection.  

For those of you interested in the statistics: about 200 hours of scanning time (we never want 
to hear that sound again), 67 catalogs and 3,908 page scans - which generated 7,917 original 
and processed images - and 11.4 GB of disk space. Additionally, another 100+ hours of 
technical development time was needed to convert the digital catalogues into a fully 
searchable “knowledgebase” that could be launched from most any standard web browser. 

The overwhelming number of catalogs was loaned to us by that most remarkable of Kodak 
collectors, Charlie Kamerman of Eagle Creek, Oregon. Without Charlie, it's very doubtful that 
this project could even have been attempted.

But as it turned out, even Charlie didn't have all the publications that were needed, but he was 
able to track down the five that he lacked and was able to secure either a copy or high 
resolution images that we could work with. And so, our thanks to the contributors of the 
catalogs and scans that we used: 

Charlie Kamerman for the vast majority of catalogs used and all his help, 
Steve Shohet for loaning a variety of test catalogs, 
Ryerson University (Toronto) for the 1886 Eastman Catalog 
George Layne for the 1890 New Kodaks Catalog, 
Mike Kessler for the 1891 Dealer Display Catalog, 
Ralph London for the 1893 UK Catalog, 
Michael Pritchard for the 1897 UK Catalog. 

The digital side of the project - also known as "all of the work" - was done by Rob Niederman 
of Medina, Minnesota, and Milan Zahorcak of Tualatin, Oregon.  Remarkably we're still 
friends and in a few years, we'll probably be able to talk about this project rationally. 

And there you have it, a more-or-less done deal. We're fairly sure that it isn't quite perfect, 
and expect there will be some carping about something or other; but all-in-all, we believe this 
to be a pretty good product and can now move on to something else. 

Our thanks to all of those involved. 

Rob Niederman 
Milan Zahorcak 

Fall, 2011



Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



,

KODAKS
AND KODAK SUPPLIES. 1934-1935

IN SELECTING A CAMERA, CONSIDER ...

...1 THE PICTURE SIZE Among the cameras shown on the fol­
lowing pages you will find all of the popular amateur sizes, from
1%. x 1%. to 3~ x SY2 inches. Sample pictures in most of the sizes are re­
produced in this catalog. Pick the proportion that appeals to you, re­
membering that any good picture can be generously enlarged.

... 2 THE TYPE YOU PREFER .. .box or folding .

... 3 THE VARIETY OF PICTURES you want, and the range of
conditions under which you expect to take them. These factors apply
particularly to the folding type of camera. They depend largely upon
the versatility of the lens and shutter (see page 23) ... and, in some
models, upon the negative materials which the camera accommodates .

...4 THE PRICE Camera prices are determined to a great extent by the
types of lenses and shutters employed, since these items represent a
large part of the manufacturing cost. As pointed out above, this equip­
ment to a large degree determines the scope of the camera.

Your dealer will be glad to help you make your selection

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK
FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE AN INDEX OF THE CONTENTS OF THIS CATALOG IS PROVIDED

ON PAGES 54 AND 55

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



JIFFY
KODAKS
SIX-16 AND SIX-20

ONCE in a decade-or even less often­
you will find something in cameras
as arresting as the Jiffy Kodaks.

They're new in style-easy on the pocket­
book-splendid picture makers-and novel
in construction. Touch a button: Pop-the
Jiffy opens. Touch another button: Click-it
snaps the picture. Actuated by strong ex­
tension arms, the lens, shutter, and bellows
leap into position-ready for instant action!

Picture-making ability is provided by a
simple built-in shutter and an unusual lens:
the Twindar. This lens gives Jiffy users the
advantages of "fixed" focus, plus a simple·
adjustment that keeps subjects in focus even
when only five feet away. The Twindar in­
creases the Jiffy's range of picture making,
as well as assuring clearer, sharper pictures
at all distances.

Jiffy Kodaks have box-camera simplicity,
supplemented by the convenience and good
looks of slim, trim folding models. They're
pleasinglycompact,for theyutilizeEastman 's
smaller, all-metal film spool. Their compact­
ness is set off by a smart, black, morocco­
grain covering, and by a striking etched
front. See the swank Jiffys at your dealer's.

PICTURE SIZES

JIFFY KODAK SIX-16, 231 x 4~ INCHES

JIFFY KODAK SIX-20, 2~ x 3~ INCHES

PICTURE (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH JIFFY KODAK SIX-20
AND KODAK VERICHROME FILM

2

TOUCH A
BUTTON NEAR
THE BOTTOM
OF THE
CAMERA:

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



$9.00
1.85
8.00
1.65

DETAI LS Capacity: 8 exposures. Focus: adjustable, by focusing mount with near and far settings.
Lens: Twindar. Shutter: built-in, with instantaneous and time actions, finger release. Two crowned bril­
liant finders. Swinging foot to support camera for time exposures. Finish: black morocco-grain cover­
ing; black and nickel etched metal front. Closely fitted back, instantly removable for easy loading.

PRICES
Jiffy Kodak Six-16 . . . . . .
Genuine Leather Carrying Case
Jiffy Kodak Six-20 . . . . . .
Genuine Leather Carrying Case.

For Kodak Film, see pag,es 28 and 29

If it isn't an Eastman, it iS1l't a Kodak 3

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



PICTURE SIZES

KODAK SIX-16, 272 x 47.1: INCHES

KODAK SIX-20, 2~ x 37.1: INCHES

If it i11l't an Eastman, it im't a Kodak

4

KODAKS

KODAK SIX-20 WITH

KODAK ANASTIGMAT (.6.3

LENS AND KODON SHUnER

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SIX-16
AND SIX-20
HERE is the full embodiment of new­

day 'compactness, style, and pro­
ficiency in cameras.

Kodaks Six-16 and Six-20 were inspired
by Eastman's new, smaller, all-metal film
spool. Around it Eastman engineers built
the world's smallest folding camera taking
272 x 47:1:-inch pictures-Kodak Six-16.
For 27:1: x 37:1:-inch pictures they designed
Kodak Six-2Q-a camera that is also
amazingly compact.

A pleasing octagonal motif features the
style of these ultra-modern Kodaks. Strik­
ingly etched side panels harmonize with
this scheme, and a sleek black covering
sets off the whole ensemble.

With it all, however, there is greater em­
phasis than ever on photographic ability,
smooth operation, and convenience,

PICTURE (ACTUAL 5IZE) MADE WITH KODAK
51X-16 AND "55" PAN FILM

Kodaks Six-16 and Six-20 are precision­
built. They come with three different
lenses, including two Kodak Anastigmats,
and with a variety of shutters-among
them the famous Compur. A new spring­
out front automatically opens the camera
and snaps the lens into position. Four of
the six models have both reflecting and
direct-view finders. All load with unusual
ease. Study these features on pages 6, 7.

At left: Kodak Six-16 with Kodak Anastigmat j.4.S and
Comp"r Sh"tter.· This model and the corresponding Six-20
have lells and sh"tter speeds that give them extreme versatil-

ity. Rainy-day photography-JIlapshots indoors (evell at
night, with "SS" Pan Film and Photoflood Lamps)­
pictures of moving mbjects-all are well within their range.

5

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SPECIAL FEATURES OF
KODAKS SIX-16 AND SIX-20
THE NEW, SMALLER SPOOL On the and the more compact Kodak Six-16-both
next page are shown the old 6-exposure wood- taking 272 x 434 pictures. Small camera size,
core spool and the smaller, all-metal, 8-expo- as compared with picture size, is one of the im-
sure spool which made possible these uJtra- portant features of both Six-16 and Six-20.
compact Kodaks. The new spool is used in THE DIRECT-VIEW FINDER The/.4.5
Kodak Film os. 616 and 62D-reguJat, Veri- and /.6.3 models have not only a brilliant re-
chrome, Super Sensitive Panchromatic, and flecting finder, but a collapsible direct-view
Panatomic. (See pages 28, 29.) finder. The lattet permits sighting the camera
LENSES Kodaks Six-16 and Six-20 can be at eye-level and is particularly valuable for
had with anyone of three lenses. The Kodak locating moving subjects.
Doublet lens combines dependabiliry with EASY LOADING Loading and unloading
simplicity. Both cameras reach the peak of have been made simpler and quicker. The back
their capability in the /.6.3 and /.4.5 models. is hinged, and remains attached. Spool sockets
With them the user can regularly make nega- swing out ioro the open-there's no need to
tives of rhe highest quality, and has reserve work in close quarters to insert or remove film.
Jens power for snapshots under varying light OTHER DETAILS Capacity: 8 exposures.
conditions-early or late in the day-in cloudy Shutter speeds: Compur (see Shutters, column
or rainy weather-indoors at night, with "SS" 1); Diodak, Xo, l~., lto, Y100 second; Kodon, X.,
Pan Film and Photof!ood lamps. }r;o, Xoo second; all with time and bulb actions,
SHUTTERS Kodaks Six-16 and Six-20 with finger release. (Cable release may be added to
/.4.5 lens carry the famous Compur shutter, any of these shutters if desired.) Focus: adjust-
with speeds of I, X. 'i, Xo, ~..s, lto, Xoo, and ~..so able, by revolving lens mouor. Finish: cover-
second. Combined with the fast Kodak Anas- ing, black grained material (genuine leather on
rigmat lens, it gives these models amazing ver- /.4.5 models); metal parts, etched, plated, or
satility, enabling them, for instance, to "stop" enameled in black. Cases: pig-grain leather.
almost any fasr action. The Compurs have a PRICES WithOllt With
built-in self timer, which can be set to trip rhe Kodak Six-16 Case Case
shutter automatically when the photographer With Kodak Doublet Lens,
wishes ra include himself in the picture. Kodon Shutter .... $16.00 $18.75

The Diodak and Kodon shutter on the /.6.3 With Kodak Anastigmat
and Doublet models are novel in construction. /.6.3 Len s, D i 0 d a k
Both have secondary shutter-speed and dia- Shutter 20.00 22.75
phragm scales, visible from above. They permit With Kodak Anastigmat
setting the shutter, or making last-minute ad- /.4.5 Len s, Com pur
justmenrs, with the camera in picture-raking Shutter ... . . .. 40.00 43.00
position. On the Diodak, the diaphragm scale Kodak Six-20
is geared to a helpful exposure guide. Wirh Kodak Doubler Lc::ns,
THE ACTION FRONT All Six-16 and Six- Kodon Shutter . 14.00 16.25
20 Kodaks get ioro action easily and swiftly. With Kodak Anastigmat
(See illusttation at rap of next page.) Press a /.6.3 Len s, K 0 don
button: the bed drops, the bellows extends, the Shutter 17.50 19.75
lens springs ioro picture-taking position. It's With Kodak Anastigmat
all done automatically-instantly. /.4.5 Len s, Com pur
COMPARATIVE SIZE On the next page is Shutter 37.50 40.00
a back-to-back comparison of an older camera (These Kodaks ready ill May)

For Kodak Fil"" see pages 28, 29. For illdoor light;'lg ,mit, see Kodaflector, page 32

6

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



THE ACTION FRONT
SPRINGS OUT AT THE
TOUCH OF A BUnON

THE DIODAK SHUnER­
UNUSUAL AND ULTRA·

CONVENIENT

AN OLDER CAMERA
COMPARED WITH

KODAK SIX-16

THE DIRECT-VIEW
FINDER-SUPPLIED
ON 1.6.3 AND

1.4.5 MODELS

THE OLD SPOOL-AND
THE NEW, SMALLER,

ALL-METAL ONE

THE HINGED BACK AND
SWINGING SPOOL SOCKETS

SIMPLIFY LOADING Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



VEST POCKET KODAKS
No cameras were ever more accurately named than these. They actually and

easily slip into a vest pocket. And while such diminutive size might ordi­
narily mean limited ability, both of these models fully live up to every

quality implied by the word Kodak.
Though it is no bigger than your hand, Vest Pocket Kodak,Model B, makes

not merely pictures, but good pictures-and that means both sparkling prints and
excellent enlargements whenever they are wanted. The Vest Pocket Kodak
Special, equipped with the ultra-fast Kodak Anastigmatf.4.5Iens, naturally has
added versatility. It is fully capable of making clear pictures outdoors in cloudy
or even rainy weather, and early or late in the day. Its ability to yield beautiful
negatives is enhanced by the use of Kodak Panatomic or Kodak "SS" Pan Film.
With the latter, plus supplementary lighting, it can be used very successfully in
making indoor night-time snapshots. Both cameras are durably constructed and
smartly finished, as befits genuine, full-fledged Kodaks.
PRICES
Vest Pocket Kodak, Model B, with Meniscus Lens, Vest Pocket Shuttet $5.00

With Kodak Doublet Lens, Vest Pocket Shutter 6.75
Black Levant Grain Case, with strap 1.25
Belt Carrying Case, russet leather. . . . . 1.25
Vest Pocket Kodak Special, with Kodak Anastigmat /.4.5 Lens, Diomatic Shutter. 25.00
Black Leather Carrying Case, velvet-lined 2.00
Belt Carrying Case, russet leather, velvet-lined 2.00
Cable release fat V.P.K. Special, opened .35
Portrait Attachment for V.P.K., Model B or Special (see page 33) .75

For Kodak Film, see pages 28, 29. For indoor lighting tmit, see Kodaflector, page 32.

PICTURE AT RIGHT (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH VEST
POCKET KODAK SPEClIlL AND KODAK SUPER SENSITIVE
PANCHROMATIC FILM

PICTURE BELOW (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH VEST
POCKET KODAK, MODEL B, AND KODAK VERICHROME
FILM

8

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



TRUE TO ITS NAME, A "V.P.K."
CAN ACTUALLY BE WORN IN
THE VEST POCKET

EITHER MODEL OF THE VEST
POCKET KODAK CAN READILY
BE SLIPPED INTO A WOMAN'S
HANDBAG

DETAILS,MODEL B-Capaciry: 8 exposures. Focus: fixed (no focusing necessary)' Lenses:
Meniscus, or Kodak Doubler. Shurrer: Vesr Pocker, wirh four srops, illstalltalleous and time acrions,
finger release. Brilliam finder, reversible for verrical or horizomal picrures. Black bellows. SPECIAL­
Capaciry: 8 exposures. Focus: adjusrable, wirh worm-screw focusing device. Lens: Kodak Anasrigmar
/.4.5. Shurrer: Diomaric, wirh speeds of Xo, ~5, ~~o, Hoo second; time and bulb acrions; finger release. Bril­
liam reversible finder. Two rripod sockers. Finish: black seal learher covering; exposed meral parrs
nickeled and enameled. Aurographic fearure.

If it im't all Eastmall, it jm't a Kodak

9

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



NO. 3A POCKET KODAK
THIS camera is a prime favorite among people who want pictures of generous

proportions. It makes negatives as b~g as postcards-3Y<l x 5Yz inches-and
consequently is ideal for recording in full the scenes and events encountered on

trips, vacations, and outings.
Since the advent of Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film, o. 3A Pocket

Kodak has become equally popular for indoor photography, as indicated by the
sample picture reproduced below. This is particularly true of the model equipped
with the fast Kodak Anastigmat f.6.3 lens. With the aid of "SS" film and inex­
pensive supplementary lighting, it makes excellent snapshots in the home-even
at night. The other two models can be used successfully under similar conditions
by means of short time exposures.

All of the 3A Pocket Kodaks are substantially built, completely equipped,
and, considering their large picture size, comfortably compact. Simple and sure
in their operation, and moderately priced, they are good "buys" for anyone
who wants an inexpensive yet reliable camera for all-around picture making.

10

PRICES
No. 3A Pocker Kodak, wirh Meniscus Achromaric Lens and Kodex Shurrer

Wirh Kodar /.7.9 Lens and Kodex Shurrer .
Wirh Kodak Anasrigmar /.6.3 Lens and Kodak Ball Bearing Shurrer

Levant Grain Learher Case for 3A Pocker Kodak . . . . .
Kodak Portrait Arrachmenr for any model (see page 33) ..

For Kodak Film, see pages 28, 29. For indoor lighting unit, see Kodaflector, page 32.

$13.50
15.00
20.00
3.75

.75

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



DETAILS Capacity: 10 exposures.
Focus:adjusrable, by handy worm-screw
device and scale graduated in both feet
and meters. Lenses and shutters: Menis­
cus Achromatic or Kadar /.7.9 Lens in
Kodex Shutter, with speeds of X" Yoo
second; Kodak Anastigmat /.6.3 Lens
in Kodak Ball Bearing Shutter, with
speeds of X., Yoo, Xoo second; both shut­
ters with time and bulb actions, cable
and finger release. Finder: brilliant type,
reversible for vertical and horizonral
views. Two' tripod sockets. Auto­
graphic feature, with stylus mounre:l on
front standard. Finish: covering, black
grained material; bellows, black; ex­
posed metal parts, nickel
and black enamel.

If it im't all Eastmal1,

it im't a Kodak

PICTURE (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH NO. 3A POCKET KODAK
AND KODAK SUPER SENSITIVE PANCHROMATIC FILM

11

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



12 ACTUAL-SIZE PICTURES (1'1. x 1~.INCHES)
MADE WITH KODAK PUPILLE AND KODAK PANATOMIC FILM

W
HATEVER you see through the direct-view finder of
the diminutive Kodak Pupille, you can record wirh the
utmost sharpness and fidelity. For this miniarure Euro­

pean-rype camera is builr to the highest precision srandards,
and provided with the finest of fittings. Ie has an anasrigmat
of f.2 rating-a truly lighrning-fast lens-mounted in a Com­
pur shutter wirh speeds up to ~oo second. Consider this pair
in combination wirh Kodak Super Sensirive Panchromatic or

KODAK PUPILLE

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



Kodak Panatomic Film, and you will have some conception of the capabilities
of Kodak Pupille. With it you can make snapshots indoors-at night, if you
wish-or outdoors under almost any light conditions.

Here are other features of this jewel-like camera. The lens and shutter are
brought into picture-taking position, not by a bellows, but by a precision spiral
mount. This gives sufficient extension for pictures as close as 2~ feet from the
subject, without the use of an auxiliary lens. A detachable range finder elimi­
nates all guesswork in focusing. Moreover, by using the built-in depth-of-focus
scale, the Pupille owner can determine what objects behind and in front of the
principal subject are in focus. Two color filters are suppred.

In a word, Kodak Pupille is a miniature camera replete
with unusual qualities. Not the least is its low cost of opera­
tion, for it makes sixteen pictures on a roll of "vest pocket"
film. These can be enlarged amazingly if the negatives are
made on Kodak Panatomic Film. See inside back cover.

DETAILS Capacity: 16 exposures, P{. x 19{. inches, made on No. 127
Kodak Film. Lens: Schneider Xenon Anastigmat f.2. Shutter: Compur, 8
speeds from 1 co Hoo second, intermediate speeds up co Xoo, bulb, time. Finder:
self-erecting, direct-view. Focusing: from 2~ feet co infinity, by focusing
ring with distance markings corresponding wirh those on range finder.
Range finder: periscopic type. Size: 3%: x 2% x 2 inches. Color filters: Kl and
K2, for landscape work. Tripod socket for vertical position. Detachable foot
for horizontal posi tion. Covering: black morocco leather. Case: brown cow­
hide, velveteen lined, with hand and shoulder
straps; holds camera and accessories.

PRICES
Kodak Pupille, with Schneider Xenon f.2 Ana ­

tigmat Lens, Compur Shuccer, Carrying Case,
Range Finder, 2 Color Filters, Cable Release,
Camera Foot, Lens Cover. . . . . . $90.00

Sunshade for Kodak Pupille lens .75
For Kodak Film, Jee pageJ 28, 29

For il1door lightil1g 1/llit, Jee Kodaflector, page 32

At right: Pupille with rallge jiuder ill place. Below: the
camera body, with Jpiral mOlmt viJible. Below, at
right: the preche jilm-wil1d;'l!, 11leChal1iml.

If it im't all EaJtma'l, it im't a Kodak 13

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK VOLLENDA
ALITILE over four inches-that is the largest dimension of this European­

type camera! A man can hide it under his hand. It can be carried con­
veniently in a vest or trouser pocket, or in a woman's handbag.

At the same time Kodak Vollenda is a highly ingenious, versatile, and reliable
photographic instrument. Slight pressure on a nickeled button instantly opens
the camera, extends the bellows, and snaps lens and shutter into position-ready
for picture taking. Splendid results-either outdoors, or indoors with the aid of
Kodak' '55" Film-are assured by both of the fast Kodak Anastigmat lenses of­
fered, and by the precise shutters in which they are mounted. The closely fitting
hinged back, the carefully coordinated film-winding mechanism, and the fine
materials and workmanship throughout the camera give unsurpassed conven­
ience and smoothness of operation. Appropriately covered with sleek pin-grain
morocco leather, the little Vollenda is as big a bargain in fine miniature cameras
as you will find anywhere at a comparable price.

Kodak Vollenda makes sixteen pictures on a roll of "vest pocket" film, giving
decidedly low operating cost. These pictures can be enlarged to surprising pro­
portions-particularly when the negatives are made on Kodak Panatomic Film.
See inside back cover.

14

DETAI LS Both Models-Capacity: 16 exposures, 1Yt6 x 1%6
inche . Dimensions (closed): 4~ x 3Ys x 1~. Focusing: from 3~

feet to infinity, by revolving lens mount. Bellows: black leather;
extends automatically. Tripod sacker: for vertical views. (For
further deraib, see opposite page.)

THE HiNGED BACK OF THE VOL·
LENDA IS AN AID TO QUICK,
CONVENIENT LOADING. IT
SWINGS OUTOFTHEWAY, YETRE·
MAINS ATIACHED AT ALL TIMES

KODAK VOLLENDA
IS UNUSUALLY
NEAT AND UN·
OBTRUSIVE WHEN
CLOSED. EVEN
WHEN SLIPPED
INTO ITS PURSE·
LIKE CASE, IT ISN'T
MUCH BULKIER
THAN A POCKET·
BOOK

If it im't an Eastman, it im't a Kodak

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



DETAI LS (col1til1ued)- F.3.5 Model-Lens: Radionar Anastigmat
].3.5; 5 cm. focal length. Shutter: Rim-set Compur; 8 indicated speeds
from 1 to Hoo second; intermediate speeds up to Xoo; time, bulb; diaphragm
openings from ].3.5 to ].16; cable and finger release. Finder: optical eye­
level direct-view type. Deprh-of-focus scale: shows range of harpness
for various disrances and diaphragm openings. Weight: 12 oz.

F.4.5 Model-Lens: Radionar Anastigmat ].4.5; 5 cm. focal length.
Shutter: Pronco, with speeds of }~, Yoo, Xoo second; time, bulb; diaphragm
openings from ].4.5 co ].16; cable and finger release; built-in self timer.
Finder: eye-level direct-view type. Weight: 107'2 oz.

PRICES
Kodak Vollenda with Radionar Anastigmat ]'3.5 Lens, Compur
~= m.~

With Radionar Anastigmat ].4.5 Lens, Pronto Shutter. . . . 22.~

Soft Leather Case for either model . . . .. 1.00

PICTURE SIZE

1YIo X 1~{o INCHES

For Kodak Film, see pages 28, 29. For illdoor lightil1g tmit, see page 32.

15 PICTURES (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH
KODAK VOLLENDA AND KODAK PANATOMIC FILM

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK RECOMARS 18 AND 33

THESE folding cameras of the European type combine precise COnstruction, ex­
cellent equipment, and extreme versatility. They are built with utmost care
to insure great rigidity, accuracy, and durability. They are supplied with/A.S

Kodak Anastigmat lenses, Compur shutters, wire-frame direct-view finders,
double-extension bellows, ground-glass focusing backs, and many other features

16

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



that bring joy to the serious
picture maker. Their supple­
mentary lenses and adaptabil­
ity to film packs, cut film, and
plates fit them for almost any
type of pictures, including in­
door snapshots at night.

Kodak Recomars 18 and 33
are made for people who want
a photogra,phic instrument of
unusual proficiency. If you are
looking for such a camera;
be sure to inspect the Rec­
omars at your dealer's. PICTURE (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH KODAK RECOMAR 18

AND KODAK SUPER SENSITIVE PANCHROMATIC FILM PACK

DETAI LS Picture sizes and negative materials: Recomar IS-2~ x 3~ in. film packs, 6.5 x 9 cm.
cut film or plates; Recomar 33-3~ x 4~ in. or 9 x 12 cm. fiJm packs, 9 x 12 cm. cue film or plates.
Lens: Kodak Anastigmat j.4.5. Shutter: rim-set Compur, with speeds up to Xoo second ex.o on "IS");
time, bulb, and built-in self timer; cable and finger release. Finders: wire-frame direct-view; also bril­
liant, reversible, reflecting type, with spirit level attached. Focusing: by micrometer screw and gradu­
ated scale, or by hooded ground-glass back. Finish: genuine black leather covering; nickeled and
enameled fittings. Bellows: black leather, with double extension. For negative materials, see pages 29, 30,
31. For indoor lighting unit, see Kodajlector, page 32.

PRICES "IS" "33"
Kodak Recomar, with

Kodak Anastigmat
j.4.5 Lens, Compur
Shutter, 3 Combination
Plate and Film Holders,
Film Pack Adapter. . $46.00 $55.00

Carrying Case, brown
cowhide, to hold cam-
era, holders, adapter. 5.00 5.50

SUPPLEMENTARY LENSES
For large images of disrant subjects
Lens A, for "IS"
Lens A, for" 33"
Lens B, for "IS"
Lens B, for "33"
For wide angle interiors

and street scenes
Lens D, for "IS"
Lens E, for "33"

Increase in
image size Price

2S% $3.50
33% 3.50
62% 3.50
70% 3.50

Increase in
angle of view

17% 3.50
23% 3.50

THE DOUBLE·EXTENSION BELLOWS AND BED,
FOR MAKING "CLOSE-UPS" AND COPIES

THE GROUND-GLASS FOCUSING BACK
ASSURES CRITICALLY SHARP FOCUS AND
PLEASING COMPOSITION

If it isn't an Eastman, it isn't a Kodak 17

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SIX-16 AND SIX-20

PICTURE SIZES

SIX-16 BROWNIE, 231 x 47{

SIX-20 BROWNIE, 2;i x 3;i

BROWNIES
O F ALL the box cameras ever placed at the picture maker's disposal, the

Brownies have proved the most reliable, and have enjoyed by far the
greatest popularity. They are outstanding favorites with both young­

sters and adults, and have won for themselves literally a world-wide reputation.
The Six-16 and Six-20 models are the most proficient, most convenient

Brownies yet perfected-and the best-looking, as well. Both sizes are distinctly

18

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



compact. They exhibit a style that is at once modern and dignified. And fine
appearance is only one of their attractions. They have a precision feature found
on no other box camera-the Diway lens. Without sacrificing any of the sim­
plicity for which the Brownies have always been noted, this lens, controlled by
a spring lever, yields sharper, clearer pictures of both near and distant subjects,
increasing the picture-taking range of these models. It permits sharp pictures
to be made as close to the subject as five feet, for instance. Finally, the front
element of the lens protects the shutter from dust, as well as enhancing the
appearance of the cameras. From whatever standpoint the Diway lens is con­
sidered, it· can be counted on to increase still further the remarkable depend­
ability which has always characterized the Brownies.

The highly crowned, extra-large finders on the Six-16 and Six-20 give a more
detailed view of the subject, and make it easier to get good composition in every
picture. Furthermore, they set off the rich black covering material, and harmon­
ize with the decorative metal front. See these Brownies at your dealer's.

DETAI LS Capacity: 8 exposures. Lens: Diway; tegular setting for subjects beyond 10 feet, instancly
changed for pictures at 5 CO 10 feet. Shucrer: Eastman Rotary, with illstalltalleous and time actions; twO
diaphragm secrings. Finders: twO brilliant Magna-finders, for vertical and horizontal positions.
Finish: black morocco-grain covering; two-cone meral front plare; nickeled ficrings.

PRICES
Six-16 Brownie, wirh Diway Lens and Eastman

Rotary Shucrer . $3.75

>Six-20 Brownie, wirh Diway Lens and Eastman
Rotary Shucrer . . . 3.00

Portrair Acrachmenr for either camera ( ee pagem .n
For Kodak Film, see pag,es 28, 29

ABOVE AND AT RIGHT: ACTUAL-SIZE PICTURES MADE
WITH SIX-20 AND SIX-16 BROWNIES, RESPECTIVELY,
AND KODAK VERICHROME FILM

19

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SIX-16 AND SIX-20

PICTURE SIZES

SIX-16 BROWNIE JUNIOR, 272 x 47,(
SIX-20 BROWNIE JUNIOR, 27,( x 37,(

BROWNIE JUNIORS
[

TEST additions to the line of Brownie cameras, the Juniors present them­
selves here for the first time in any Eastman catalog. They offer a number of
features that will most certainly appeal to thousands of people who want

to make good pictures, and make them simply.
The Juniors are very economically priced. In spite of this, they exhibit typical

Brownie reliability-the same dependable efficiency that gave the Brownies

20

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



their enviable reputation over a period of many years. Eastman engineering has
provided a carefully ground lens, placed behind the shutter, and a protective crys­
tal, fixed in front. A simple but smooth-working rotary shutter provides for both
snapshots and time exposures. There are two large ground-glass finders, for verti­
cal and horizontal pictures. No focusing is necessary: the focus is "fixed," the
camera always ready for either near or distant views. Thus the Brownie Juniors
actually reduce picture taking to these simple terms: "Load ... aim ... shoot."

Cameras so easy to operate will be particularly popular among beginners. But
the people who buy these new Brownies will find them attractive as well as
simple. Both models are comfortably compact, and very easy to carry. They
take Eastman's smaller, all-metal film spool. They are covered with neat,
black, leather-like material, set off by the ornamental metal front and big
finders. The final touch is added by the decorative front crystal.

These latest versions of "the simplest real camera" are real photographic news
for both grown-ups and children. Ask your Kodak dealer to show them to you.

DETAILS Capacity: 8 exposures. Lens: Single Menis­
'cus, and protective, ornamental front crystal. Shutter:
Rotary, with instantaneous and time actions; twO dia­
phragm settings. Finders: ground-glass, extra-large, for
vertical and horizontal positions. Focus: fixed (no focus­
ing necessary). Finish: black levant-grain covering;
decorati ve metal front plate; nickeled fittings.

PRICES
Six-16 Brownie Junior, with Single Meniscus

Lens and Rotary Shutter $2.75
Six-20 Brownie Junior, with Single Meniscus

Lens and Rotary Shutter 2.25
Portrait Attachment for either camera (see page

m·· ~
For Kodak Film, see pages 28, 29

BELOW: PICTURE (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH SIX-16
BROWNIE JUNIOR AND KODAK VERICHROME FILM

ABOVE: PICTURE
(ACTUAL SIZE)
MADE WITH SIX­
20 BROWNIE
JUNIOR AND
KODAK VERI-
CHROME FILM

21

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SIX-20
BOY
SCOUT
BROWNIE

PICTURE SIZE

2U x 3U INCHES

THIS little camera, approved by National
Headquarters of the organization whose
name it bears, has made a big hit with Boy

Scouts. It is also the choice of many other
youngsters, who know that its unique design
and smart olive-drab covering are backed up by
dependable Brownie picture-making ability.
It is a splendid camera for any boy or girl.
DETAI LS Capacity: 8 exposures. Focus: fixed. Lens: Me­
niscus. Shutter for instantaneous and time exposures. Find­
ers: extra-large, ground-glass. Finish: grained, olive-drab
covering material; special etched metal front.

PRICE
Six-20 Boy Scout Brownie, Meniscus Lens, Rotary

Shutter . . . . . . . . $2.50
For Kodak Film, see pages 28, 29

PICTURE (ACTUAL SIZE) MADE WITH SIX-20 BOY 22
SCOUT BROWNIE AND KODAK VERICHROME FILM

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN l::ENSES

KODAK and Brownie lenses are made in a number of different types, all de­
signed to serve their particular purpose and to give full dollars-and-cents
value to the camera purchaser.

The meniscus type, though the simplest used on Eastman cameras, is carefully
computed, ground, polished, and tested, and has sufficient speed for ordinary
picture taking. (The "speed" of a lens of given focal length depends upon the
maximum size of the diaphragm or shutter opening at which it can be used; that
is, upon the amount of light it admits to the film.)

Kodak Doublet lenses are slightly faster than the meniscus type. The outer
element helps to protect the shutter and adds to the appearance of the camera.
Diway and Twindar lenses are of the doublet type, with a simple adjustment
that insures sharp focus for both far and near subjects.

The Kadar j.7.9 is 2Y2 times as fast as the meniscus, and makes good snapshots
on bright days without direct sunlight. It also has superior ability to make
sharply defined and detailed pictures.

Kodak Anastigmats represent the highest type of photographic lenses. They
are made in several speeds, each successive one offering greater versatility. The
j.6.3 is four times as fast as the meniscus. It makes good snapshots even in cloudy
weather-or in the rain. The f.4.5, in its turn, is practically twice as fast as the
j.6.3, .giving correspondingly greater capability under varying picture-taking
conditions. The j.3.5 and j.2 anastigmats supplied on some Kodaks have even
more remarkable speed. The fanner is 60% faster than the j.4.5, while the j.2
has the distinction of being fully three times as fast as the j.3.5. A Kodak fitted
with anyone of these lenses, loaded with Kodak "SS" Pan Film, and aided by
inexpensive supplementary lighting (see page 32), will make snapshots indoors
-even at night. All of these anastigmats yield sharp, brilliant negatives.

aturally, anastigmat lenses, made up of a number of component parts and
painstakingly corrected, cost more than the simpler types. However, they make
excellent pictures possible under difficult light conditions, and at high shutter
speeds. In general, each successively higher-priced Eastman lens definitely
widens the range of conditions under which the camera can be successfully used.
And, of them all, the anastigmats are most certain to make good the picture
chances that may come but once.

EASTMAN SHUTTERS
~LL Kodak and Brownie shutters make both time exposures and snapshots.
n Each type affords speeds that correspond with the versatility of the lens to
which it is geared. Some are provided with built-in exposure scales and other
conveniences. The shutters vary widely in design and manufacturing cost.
However, regardless of the Eastman camera you select, you can be sure that it
has a shutter built for reliability and accuracy, and one that will pay for itself
fully in years of satisfactory service.

23

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



HOME MOVIES
r

WITH CINE-KODAK

RIGHT: ClNt.KODAK EIGHT, MODEL 20,
COMPACT AND STURDY, IS A HIGHLY
EFFICIENT MOVIE CAMERA

24

THERE'S an indefinable thrill in capturing forever loved ones and friends, in­
teresting and exciting events of today, to project in lifelike action on your
living-room screen whenever you so

desire. Movie making knows no season.
Indoors or out, rain or shine, you can
faithfully record every important mo­
ment at home or abroad. That's the
miracle of home movies made possible
by Cine-Kodak.

Why not resolve now to enjoy the
matchless pleasure of movie making?
There are both 8 mm. and 16 mm. Cine­
Kodaks to fit your pride and purse.
Your Cine-Kodak dealer will be glad to
advise you, or write to the Eastman
Kodak Company, Rochester, New York.

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



CINE-KODAK EIGHT

Making movies with Cine-Kodak Eight
is actually as simple as taking snap­
shots. Sight the camera-press a lever­
and clear, vivid movies are yours with the
first roll of film. Even indoor movies are
possible with the "Eight" when inexpen­
sive Kodaflector and 35-cent Mazda Photo­
flood lamps supply the illumination. This
remarkable'camera, which costs as little as
$34.50, makes 20 to 30 full-length movie
scenes on a $2.25 roll of film-less than 10
cents for a lO-second shot. And that's all
you pay for your movies-the price of the
film includes finishing at anyone of
Eastman's world-wide chain of processing
stations.

If it im't an Eastmall,

it im't a Kodak

DETAI LS AND PRICES Cine-Kodak Eight,
Model 20, supplied with a Kodak Anastigmat f.3.5
lens requiring no focusing, a built-in exposure guide,
eye-level finder, and an automatic footage indicator,
is priced at $34.50.

Cine-Kodak Eight, Model 25, includes all the fea­
tures of the Model 20 plus a fastf.2.7Iens which opens
up new picture opportunities indoors and out. Price
$45.00.

Cine-Kodak Eight, Model 60, is a focusing camera.
Its precision-made Kodak Anastigmat f.1.9 lens is in­
terchangeable with an f.4.5, lY2-inch telephoto lens
(supplied as an extra) which makes close-ups of dis­
tant subjects. Finished in two-toned dark gray cow­
hide, it is priced at $91.50, including carrying case.

Kodascope Eight, Model 20, projects generous-sized
movies, is motor driven, and rewinds by motor. For
60 cycle, 105- to 125-volt A. C. lines only ... $26.00.

Kodascope Eighr, Model 25, similar to Model 20
in appearance and reliability, produces greater screen
brilliancy, operates on 100- to ISO-volt lines, either
A. C. (25-60 cycle) or D. c. ... $39.00.

Kodascope Eight, Model 60, a de luxe projector,
produces unusually large, brilliant screen pictures,
possesses many important projection refinements. For
60 cycle, 100- to 125-vo!t A. C. lines $86.50; Uni-
versal model for A. C. or D. C. lines $98.00. Model
60 prices include carrying case.

25

ABOVE: DE LUXE EOUIPPED MODEL 60 OFFERS
EXCEPTIONAL VERSATILITY IN 8 MM. MOVIE
MAKING

BELOW: KODASCOPE EIGHT, MODEL 20, PRO.
JECTS CLEAR MOVIES OF AMPLE SIZE FOR HOME
SHOWS

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



16 MM. HOME 'MOVIES

ABOVE: C1Nt-KODAK, MODEL K, IS BY FAR
THE MOST POPULAR OF ALL 16 MM. HOME
MOVIE CAMERAS

BELOW: KODASCOPES K-SO AND K-7S SET NEW
STANDARDS OF PROJECTION PERFORMANCE

26

WITH CINE-KODAK K

A CAMERA EASILY MASTERED

BY THE BEGINNER YET OFFER­

ING A FULL MEASURE OF MOVIE

ENJOYMENT TO THE EXPERT

FOR those seeking a greater versatility
in their movie making-who want
to make crisp movies at any time,

outdoors or indoors-who desire the
greatest thrill of picture making, movies
in full-color Kodacolor-the 16 mm.
Cine-Kodak K is the logical selection.

MANY UNIQUE FEATURES
No larger than an average size novel,
Cine-Kodak K is easy to carry, easy to
pack. When you wind up its spring
motor, set it down on any flat object,
lock the exposure lever, you can walk
around into the picture yourself. There' s
a tripod socket for use when you may de­
sire to operate this hand-held camera
from a tripod. An accurate automatic
footage indicator tells you exactly how
much unused film you have in the camera.

Among its other features are a built-in
exposure guide, permanently attached
winding crank, finger-tip focusing, half­
speed device, eye-level and waist-height
finders, and its ability to use any of five
interchangeable lenses (supplied as ex­
tras) for telephoto and wide angle effects.

FULL-COLOR MOVIES'
To make Kodacolor movies with the
"K," you merely slip a Kodacolor Ad­
justable Filter onto the lens set at full

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



ABOVE: KODASCOPE, MODEL D, COMBINES
LOW COST WITH BRILLIANT, EFFORTLESS
PERFORMANCE

If it iSl]" t an EaJt1nall~

it im't a Kodak

f.1.9 opening, load a 50- or lOO-foot roll of
Super-sensitive Kodacolor Film into the
camera, and you're ready to film subjects
just as you see them-in full natural color.

No wonder that Cine-Kodak K is the
most popular 16 mm. movie camera!
DETAI LS AND PRICES Cine-Kodak, Model
K, finished in genuine black cowhide, with catrying
case to match, is priced at $112.50 with j.3.5 lens;
$152.50 with f.1.9 lens.

Kodascopes K-50 and K-75 represent the most mod­
ern development in 16 mm. movie projectors, share
many unique projection refinements. Brilliant light
sources and perfected optical systems make the "K's"
unexcelled for the projection of Kodacolor movies.
Model K-50 with 500-watt lamp is priced at $199.50;
Model K-75 with 750-watt lamp, $230.

Kodascope, Model D, a remarkably efficient motor­
driven projector, equipped with powerful 4oo-watt
lamp, is priced at only $71.50.

Cine-Kodak Panchromatic Film is priced at $3.25
for 50 feet; $6 for 100 feet.

Cine-Kodak Super-sensitive Panchromatic Film is
priced at $4 for 50 feet; $7.50 for 100 feet.

Eastman Super-sensitive Kodacolor Film is priced at
$4.75 for 50 feet; $9 for 100 feet.

All film prices include processing. 27

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



28

KODAK VERICHROME FILM

KODAK Verichrome Film greatly increases the range of conditions
under which any camera may be successfully operated. Its double
emulsion-slow and fast-gives the user the results to which he is

entitled, whether the light is bright or dull. It also protects him to an
unprecedented degree from the results of exposure errors, and maintains
a more natural color balance throughout the picture. Its backing pre­
vents halation "fuzz." Verichrome comes in the yellow box with
checkered stripes. For proper safelight to use with this film, see page 38.

KODAK SUPER SENSITIVE
PANCHROMATIC FILM
THIS new Eastman film gives all users of roll-film cameras the advan­

tages of extreme speed and complete color correction, h~ etofore avail­
able only in cutfilm and plates. While Kodak "SS" Pan is ot noticeably
faster than Verichrome in bright midday sun, it is 50% faster by morn­
ing and afternoon light. And by artificial light it is three times as fast as
an ordinary film. With "SS" Pan Film, a few Photoflood lamps (see
page 32), and a camera with f.6.3 or faster lens, it is easy to make snap­
shots indoors-evm at night. By means of short time exposures, excellent
pictures can also be made indoors at night with cameras that have
slower lenses.

Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film is identifiable by the green
lightning flashes on the familiar yellow box. Instructions accompany
each roll. For proper safelight to use with this film, see page 38.

KODAK PANATOMIC FILM
THE grain of this new Eastman film is of almost atomic fineness. This·

means that even when a picture made on Panatomic Film is enlarged
to many times its original size, remarkable sharpness and brilliance, and

I much of the contact print quality, are retained. (For example of this, see
inside back cover.) Users of miniature cameras like the Kodak Pupille,
Kodak Vollenda, or Vest Pocket Kodak can get strikingly beautiful
enlargements by making their negatives on Kodak Panatomic Film.
And its fine grain is just as valuable when negatives from bigger cameras
are to be greatly enlarged. Users of this film get the benefit of its minute
grain without the sacrifice of other ~aluable qualities. Panatomic has
all the speed necessary for the usual picture situation, being as fast as
Regular Kodak Film in daylight, and about twice as fast in artificial
light. It is also completely color-sensitive. Look for Kodak Panatomic
Film in the yellow box with blue saw-tooth stripes. For proper safe­
light to use with this film, see page 3.8.

For Kodak Film prices;see 1lext page

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



REGULAR KODAK FILM

REGULAR Kodak Film is available as before, with the same speed,
latitude, and uniformity that made it the stand-by of millions of

amateur photographers. Make it a point always to look for Kodak Film
in the familiar yellow box. Only Eastman makes Kodak Film.

KODAK FILM PRICES

KODAK Film is listed below in the most commonly used sizes. For
other sizes, see your dealer.

Kodak Kodak Super Kodak Regular Kodak Film
Verichrome Sensitive Pan- Panacomic

Camera Picture Expo- Film chromatic Film Film Number
Model, Size sures

PriceNum- Num- Num- Non-AutO- Au co-
ber Price ber Price ber Price graphic graphic-------------- --

All Vest Pocket Kodaksi
Kodaks Pupille, Vol·

$ .40leoda; No.O Brownie 1% x 2).-2 8' V 127 $ .30 55 127 F 127 $ .40 127 A 127 $ .25
All No. I or No. 2

.Cameras 2)4 x 3)4 6 .. A 120 .25
8 V 120 .30 55 120 .40 F 120 .40 120 .25

All Six-20 Cameras 2)4 x 3)4 8 V 620 .30 SS620 .40 F620 .40 620 .... .25
All No. IA or No. 2A

Cameras 2).-2 x 4r-< 6 .. A 116 .30
8 V 116 .35 SS 116 .45 F 116 .45 116 .30

All Six-16 Cameras 2).-2 x 4r-< 8 V616 .35 SS 616 .45 F 616 .45 616 .30
All No. 2C Cameras 2~ x4~ 6 V 130 .55 55 130 .70 130 A 130 .45
All No.3 Kodak, 3)4 x 4)4 6 V 118 .55 55 118 .70 118 A 118 .45
No.3 Brownies 3r-< x 4r-< 6 V 124 .55 .. 124 .... .45
All No. 3A Kodak, 3)4 x 5).-2 6 V 122 .65 55 122 .80 122 A 122 .55

10 V 122 1.10 .. A 122 .90

*16 exposures, H~6 x H16. when used in Kodak Puptlle or Vollenda.

KODAK FILM PACKS·

KODAK Film Packs are available in three different types. They em­
body the same reliable emulsions found in the corresponding roll

film. All Kodak Film Packs carry 12 exposures. They are easily identi­
fied by the familiar yellow box.

Kodak Verichrome Kodak Super Sensitive Regular Kodak
Picture Size Picture Size Film Packs Panchromatic Film Packs Film Packs

in Inches in Centimeters
Number Price Number Price Number Price

I%: x 2% 4.5 x 6 V 500 $ .40 .. . ..
I%: x 4)4 4.5 x 10.7 V 540 .65 ...
2r-< x3)4 6 x 9 V 520 .60 55520 $ .75 520 $ .50
2%2 x 51~b 6 x13 V 531 1.10 ... ...
2).-2 x 4r-< 6.5 x II V 516 .70 516 .60
3 x 5)4 7.5 x 13.5 V 542 1.20 ... ...
3)4 x4 r-< 8 x 10.5 V 518 1.10 55 518 1.35 ... ...
3)4 x 5).-2 8 x14 V 522 no ... ..,
3%: x 5).-2 10 x 15 V 543 1.60 55 543 1.90 ... ...
4 x5 10 x125 V 523 1.30 SS 523 1.55 .. , ...
4%: x 6).-2 12 x 16 5 V 526 2.10

I
.. ... ...

5 x7 13 x 18 V 515 2.30 SS 515 2.75 ... ...
3).-2 x4%: 9 x12 V 541 1.20 55 541 1.45 ... ...

29

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN CUT FILM IN AMATEUR SIZES

EASTMA cut film offers every advan­
tage of plates. In addition it is ex­
tremely light, free from halation,

easy to handle, and unbreakable. It is one
of the negative materials that make Kodak
Recomars 18 and 33 so versatile, and can
also be used in other similar cameras. It
is available in several emulsions, listed
below. All of them can be counted on for
typical Eastman uniformity, and for nega­
tives of strictly superior quality.

KODAK CUT FILM

3}i x 5Yz
$ .90

.90

3}ix4}i
$ .65

.65

THE speed of Regular Kodak Cut Film is comparable to that of the
average portrait plate or of regular Kodak Roll Film. The Super Speed

is half again as fast as Regular, yet it equals the latter in latitude, grada-
tion, and fineness of grain. It yields good negatives under difficult light
conditions and with short exposures.

2}i x 3}i 2Yz x 3Yz
Kodak Cut Film, Regular, dozen. .. $ .45 $ .45
Kodak Cut Film, Super Speed, dozen..45 .45

Centimeter Ji".eJ JUpplied on Jpecial order

EASTMAN SUPER-SENSITIVE PANCHROMATIC FILM

THIS cut film is completely sensitive to all colors and when used with
proper filters gives splendid monochrome reproductions of all tints

and shades. In addition it has amazing speed, especially under Mazda
lights, and opens up a new field to the serious amateur. Because of its
extreme sensitivity it must be manipulated in total darkness.
Eastman Super-sensitive 2}i x 3%' 6.5 x 9 em. 3}i x 4}i 9 x 12 em. 3%' x 5Yz

Panchromatic Film, dozen. .. $.50 $ .55 $ .75 $ .sO $1.00

9 x 12 em.
$ .90

6.5 x 9 em.
$ .75

KODAK COMBINATION PLATE AND FILM HOLDERS

THESE holders can be used in KodakRecomars
18 and 33 or in any cameras that normally

take 6.5 x 9 em. or 9 x 12 em. single metal plate
holders. Because of their self-adjusting pres­
sure plates, they can be loaded with either
plates or cut film, and do not require cut film
sheaths. The method of loading is so simple
that when highly sensitive negative materials
are being used the operation can readily be
carried on in total darkness.
Kodak Combination Plate and Film Holders. each . . .

30

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN PLATES

THE amateur who intends to use plates in a Kodak Recomar or plate
camera of any size will find it advantageous to use these well-known
Eastman brands: Eastman 50, Eastman 40, Single or Double Coated

Orrho, Eastman Hyper Press (orthochromatic), Wratten & Wainwright
Panchromatic, Wratten Hypersensitive Panchromatic.

KODAK METAL TRIPODS

THESE tripods are models of lightness, compactness, and rigidity. They
fit any'standard tripod socket. The legs are of brass tubing, the sections

in each telescoping neatly to give small collapsed size without sacrifice
of strength. The lower sections and the heads are nickeled, while the
upper sections are black.

There are four models from which to choose. When closed, their
lengths range from 11% to 1572 inches, so that even the largest is con­
venient to carry. Nos. 1 and 2 have revolving heads which permit the

camera to swing in any

I£i
' I desired direction without
~ moving the tripod itself.

They also have straps to
hold the legs in place

_______________-----J when closed. The head of

No.6 (illustrated) includes a hinge which permits the legs to fold flat­
parallel to one another instead of in the usual triangular form.

DETAILS AND PRICES
".---Lengrh---...

Sections Closed Extended
Kod.k Mer.1 Tripod No. 0 3 15)1 inches 39)1 inches
Kodak Metal Tripod o. I 4 15 inches 48J.1! inches
Kodak Metal Tripod No.2 5 1372 inches 49~ inches
Kodak Metal Tripod No.6 6 11% inches 40 inches
Leather CarrYing Case, for os 0 ro 2, inclUSIve

Rubber TIps, fOt Metal Tnpod SpUtS (per set of 3) . . . . .

Weight
15 ounces.
24~ ounces.
25 ounces.
24 ounces.

Price
. $2.75

4.50
5.00
6.50
2.70

.10

THE KODAPOD
THE little Kodapod is an ex­

ceedingly handy arrangement,
particularly suited for use in
place of a tripod in outdoor
photography. The toothed jaws
firmly grip tree, fence, or other
wooden object, while the other
end threads into any standard
tripod socket. A clamping screw
adjusts the camera to the correct position, where it is
firmly held while the exposure is being made.

The Kodapod ...................•..•...••... $1.75

31

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



32

THE OPTIPOD

HERE is a neat little device-a combined
tripod head and felt-lined clamp-that
is frequently used instead of a tripod.

Used alone the Optipod clamps to any
shelf, table, window ledge, running board or
other support, and holds the camera firmly

while the exposure is
being made. It fits any
standard tripod socket.

The ball- and - socket
joint is a great convenience, since it permits tilting
the camera to almost any angle. It is especially val­
uable when the Optipod is used with a tripod to
photograph subjects so situated that it is impossible
to place the tripod alone in the desired position.
The Opripod. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.25

THE KODAFLECTOR
THE new Kodaflector, an extremely compact,

efficient, and economical lighting unit,
greatly simplifies the making of either still pic-
tures or "movies" indoors and at night.

The outfit is designed especially for use with
Mazda Photoflood lamps. The intensely bright,
white light of these lamps makes them far
more effective than several times their number
of less powerful "yellow" lamps. Their rated
life on US-volt lines is two hours-sufficient
for innumerable time exposures and snapshots,
or for the exposure of hundreds of feet of Cine­
Kodak Film. For flashlights the Kodaflector
may, if desired, be equipped with Mazda Pho­
toflash lamps. These bulbs can be used for only
one exposure, but they give an extremely in­
tense light, and are suitable for use in large
rooms or in photographing large groups.

The Kodaflector lights can be swung in any direction, and set at any
height up to 6 feet, 4 inches. The aluminum reflectors lie flat when not
in use. The stand, when folded, is only two feet long.
Kodaflector, complere wirh reflectors, lamp sockers, srand, and connecring cords,

bur without lamps. . . . . . . . . $5.00
Mazda Photoflood Lamp . . . . . . . .35
Mazda Photoflash Lamp, o. 10 (small) .15
Mazda Photoflash Lamp, No. 20 (large) .25

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK PORTRAIT
ATTACHMENT

SLIP A KODAK PORTRAIT A ITACH­
MENT OVER YOUR CAMERA LENS:

THEN YOU'RE READY TO MAKE CLEAR­
CUT CLOSE-UPS LIKE THE ONE ILLUS­
TRATED BELOW

WHEN you supplement your regular Kodak or Brownie lens with a
Kodak Portrait Attachment, your camera is equipped to make
"close-ups" of your family and friends, as

well as clear-cut, close-range pictures of flowers,
art objects, and still-life subjects. It's all very easy,
too. The attachment is quickly slipped over the
regular lens and the camera is operated as usual.
Using the Kodak Portrait Attachment simply keeps
the focus sharp at close range, and results m images
that almost fill the negative area.

KODAK DIFFUSION PORTRAIT ATTACHMENT

THE concentric lines polished into
the surface of this attachment

diffuse the light that reaches the
lens. Besides giving large images
like the regular Kodak Portrait
Attachment, this little disk lends
a charming softness-atmosphere
-to pictures. It reduces sharp con­
trasts, softens chalky highlights,

and blends harsh lines, so that pictures made with it
take on the popular "soft focus" effect.

For prices of these attachments, see page 35

17;
'~''''': ~..;. ~..
'. .• I
.~ ,•... .

" I

33

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



34

KODAK PICTORIAL DIFFUSION DISK

AKODAK Pictorial Diffusion Disk does for land­
scapeswhat a Kodak Diffusion PortraitAttach­
ment does for' 'close-ups .. 'The

concentric and radiating lines pol­
ished into its surface lend a pleasing
softness, without loss of brilliancy.

This disk slips on or off the lens
mount in an instant and necessitates
no change in camera operation.

The V. P. K. Diffusion Disk, used
with the V. P. K. Special, can be used

for both 'andscapes and portraits at SYz feet and beyond.

KODAK COLOR FILTER

THE Kodak Color Filter is
valuable in photograph­

ing highly colored land-
scapes, flowers, art objects,
etc. The dye in the filter
holds back the strong blue
and violet rays, which
affect the negative most
quickly, and gives the

weaker shades time to register. The resulting black-and-white picture
renders all colors more nearly in the values which the eye gives them,
and preserves much of the brilliancy that would otherwise be lost.

KODAK SKY FILTER

BRIGHT clouds and blue sky reflect
much more light than the rest of

an outdoor view. But the Kodak Sky
Filter with its yellow-stained upper
half holds back the light from the
sky. This restrained light renders the
clouds distinctly while the darker
portions of the picture get the benefit
of full exposure through the clear half
of the attachment.

The Kodak Sky Filter slips readily over the camera
lens and does not.require any change in the exposure.
For prices of thue attach1lle1lts, see opposite page

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK PORTRAIT AND DIFFUSION PORTRAIT
ATTACHMENTS, PICTORIAL DIFFUSION DISKS,
SKY AND COLOR FILTERS

S .75
.75

Sl.25

SI25

(These attachments are lisred here only for rhe cameras shown in rhis
caralog. For attachments ro be used on older models, see your dealer.)

Or," PtWtrait DIJJlui~n PimwiaJ Sky
by Ibis Afttl(~ Portrait Di/ftUIfJn II'

NMmo" mmlS At/11th- Dub GIl".
mmts E,I/trs

FOR VEST POCKET KODAKS
Model B, Meniscus lens or Kodak Doublet lens . 8 $ .75
Spmal, Kodak Anastigmat fA5. . 8A .75
Vest Pocket Kodak Diffusion Disk (Jel pa!., 34). . . . . . . . SA

FOR JIFFY KODAKS
Six-20, Twindar lens . 6A .75 1.50 2.50 l.l5
S,x-16, Twinda.r lens . 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50

FOR KODAKS SIX-20
Kodak Doublet lens 6A .75 1.50 2.50 l.l5
Kodak Anastigmat /.6.3 . 13 .75 1.25 1.75 l.l5
Kodak Anastigmat /.4.5 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50

FOR KODAKS SIX-I6
Kodak Doublet lens 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50
Kodak Anasrigm:u 1.6.3 . 13 .75 1.25 1.75 1.15
Kodak Anastigmat /04.5 . 710. .75 1.50 2.50 1.50

FOR 3A POCKET KODAKS
No. 310. Pocker Kodak, Kodar /.7.9. 610. .75 1.50 2.50 l.l5
No. 3A Pocket Kodak, Kodak Anastigmat /.6.3 710. .75 1.50 2.50 1.50

FOR EUROPEAN-TYPE KODAKS
Kodak Recomar 18, Kodak Anastigmat j.4.5 5 .75 1.50 2.50 1.50
Kodak Recomar 33. Kodak Anascigmac /.4.5 . 16 5.00 3.30
Kodak Pupille, /.2 Anastigmat Jells . . ..... 5 1.50 2.50 150
Kodak VolJenda, /.3.5 or /.4.5 Anastigmat lens (Order ar[achments II3A .75 1 15

by number specified in camera manual). . . . . . . . . I7 .75 1.50 2.50 U5

FOR BROW IES (BOX TYPE)
Six-20 Boy Scour Brownie. Meniscus lens 6A .75 1.50 2.50 l.l5
Six-20 Brownie, Diway lens 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50
Six-20 Brownie Junior, Meniscus lens . 6A .75 1.50 2.50 l.l5
Six-16 Brownie, Diway lens 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50
Six-16 BrownieJunior, Meniscus lens. 7A .75 1.50 2.50 1.50

KODAK LENS CLEANER

THIS product is far more than an ordinary glass cleaner.
It was developed especially to remove the fungus that

attacks photographic lenses in warm and humid weather,
making them hazy and correspondingly inefficient. In
addition it is a superior product for keeping lenses and
lens attachments clean under all conditions. Its use once
a month will assure a spotless lens-one that can be
counted on for clear pictures.

Kodak Lens Cleaner, I-ounce barrie.....••••••.. $ .20

35

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK SELF TIMER

THIS accessory helps in making a really complete
picture record. With it the photographer can
make snapshots of himself or can include him­

self in group pictures. It can be used on any camera
that takes a cable release. Clip a Kodak Self Timer
to the cable release, set it for any interval from Y2
second to 1 minute, and step into the picture. When
the interval has elapsed, the plunger of the Timer
automatically trips the shutter, making the expo­
sure without further help from you.
Kodak Self Timer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....
Cable Release (in purchasing, specify name of camera). . . . .

$1.25
.35

"HOW TO MAKE GOOD PICTURES"

--Snit"PtdllYl"'''''I:.C/ItJ«&t ~l'("

How To Make
Good Pictures--- -­_.._.... ~_ ........_ -. ._ ..__- -_..--_ .. _-

'W,,:"':::: . ..=.~

THIS well-known book should be in the home
of every amateur photographer. It explains,

in easy, untechnicallanguage, the operation of
cameras; developing, printing, enlarging, and
coloring; landscape, architectural, interior and
night photography; home portraiture; the
making of silhouettes, etc. It is profusely illus­
trated, not only with examples of good pic­
tures, but also with helpful charts. The book is
well printed, and bound in boards, with a vel­
lum cover. It is offered in its latest, carefully
revised edition.
"How to Make Good Pictures" $.50

"ELEMENTARY
PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMISTRY"

AvALUABLE book for practical photog­
raphers. Chapter I contains a brief intro­

duction to elementary chemis try. Subsequent
chapters describe the important photographic
chemicals, their properties and reactions. Im­
portant features are a table of solubilities of the
chemicals in common use, practical informa­
tion on formulas, the preparation and use of
solutions, etc.

36

"Elementary Photographic Chernisrry" $ .50

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK CANDLE LAMP

W
HENEVER space is at a premium, or electricity
is not available, this simple lamp can be used as a
source of light in the darkroom. It is collapsible

and takes up but little room when not in use. It is made
of special, tested ruby fabric bound in metal frames, and
gives a light safe for photographic work (except with
panchromatic materials).
Kodak Candle Lamp, with one candle . . . . . . . $ .40
Extra Candles, pet dozen . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50

$1.75
.25
.40

BROWNIE SAFELIGHT LAMP

THE Brownie Safelight Lamp, but little larger than
the electric bulb it holds, screws into any electric

socket. It is made of japanned metal, and has safe-
lights at the end and at the front (both Series 2, un­
less otherwise specified). A IO-watt bulb is the
source of illumination.

Brownie Safelight Lamp, without bulb. . . .
Extra Circular End Safelight (any series), each .
Extra Rectangulat Safelight (any series), each. .

KODAK SAFELIGHT LAMP

THIS lamp is ideal for all darkroom uses. It is made
to suit the work of the beginner, the advanced

amateur, or the professional. It is regularly sup-
plied with a 5 x 7 Series 2 Safelight (for use with
all films or plates except panchromatic), electric
cord, and fittings. A safelight of any other series
may be specified in ordering.
Kodak Safelight Lamp, without 25-watt bulb. . . . . $3.50
Extra Safelight, 5 x 7, any series. . . . . . . . .75

"
EASTMAN SAFELIGHT LAMP

SUSPENDED from an electric cord or fixture, the
Eastman Safelight Lamp throws the light di­

rectly downward over the work-table. Unless
otherwise ordered, it is supplied with 5 x 7 Series 2
Safelight, for use with all films or plates, except
panchromatic. The light source is a lO-watt bulb.
Eastman Safelight Lamp, without bulb . . . $3.00
Extra Safelight, 5 x 7, any series . . . . .. .75

For extra Safelights for SaJelight Lamps, see lIext page

37 .

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



38

EXTRA SAFELIGHTS FOR SAFELIGHT LAMPS
SERIES o-Drange, for bromide paper and lantern slide plates.
SERIES OA-Greenish-yellow, for bromide paper, lantern slide plates.
SERIES Oo-For use with developing-out papers (except bromide).
SERIES I-For use with films or plates not highly color sensitive.
SERIES 2-For use with Kodak Verichrome Film and other extra-

rapid orthochromatic films and plates.
SERIES 3-For use with Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film,

Kodak Panatomic Film, and other red-sensitive pan­
chromatic films and plates.

Price, any series, for Eastman and Kodak Safelight Lamps-$ .75;
for Brownie Safelight Lamp, circular-$ .25; rectangular-$ .40.

Safelight for Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic and Kodak Panatomic
Films-Because of the extreme sensitivity of Kodak Super Sensitive Pan­
chromatic Film and Film Packs, and the panchromatic qualities of
Kodak Panatomic Film, finishing of these materials must proceed in to­
tal darkness until the film has been in the developer not less than three
minutes. It may then be examined under a Kodak, Eastman, or Brownie
Safelight Lamp, fitted with Series 3 (dark green) Safelight and lO-watt
bulb. The lamp must be six feet or more from the film.

KODAK DARKROOM OUTFIT NO.1

ACORNER of the basement, a big
closet, an attic room-any of these

provides an excellent location for a
home darkroom-a place where you can
have the fun of developing and printing
your own pictures.

The Kodak Darkroom Outfit No. I is
particularly valuable to advanced ama­
teurs, and can also be used as a basis for
permanent darkroom equipment by Boy
Scouts, camera clubs, etc.

This outfit includes a Brownie Safelight Lamp
(with Series 2 Safelight, unless otherwise speci­
fied), 10-watt Mazda Bulb, Kodak Auco-Mask
Printing Frame, twO 4 x 6 Enameled Trays, 5 x 7
Enameled Tray, 8-ounce Eastko Graduate, Hard
Rubber Stirring Rod, Eastman Thermometer, 1 pair 331 /I Eastman Film Developing Clips,
6 blottets (size 931 x 12 inches), 2 packages (10 tubes) Eastman M. Q. Developer, 1 pound
Kodak Acid Fixing Powder, instruction booklet, and the most informative book on ama­
teur phocography-"How co Make Good Pictures."

Kodak Darkroom Outfit No.1, complete, packed in black fiber case $8.75

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



$5.00
6.50
7.50

.20
.. . .25

. $ .10, $ .15, $ .25

DEVELOPING AND PRINTING OUTFITS

A CHOICE of two Olit...

that provide reliable
and inexpensive assort­

ments of matenals for devel­
oping and printing. Being as­
sembled in large numbers,
they can be offered at prices

considerably lower than the total retail values of the separate Items.
The Easnnan 3A audit consists of a Kodak Candle Lamp, Printing Frame, glass for

Frame, 4-ounce Gtaduate, Stirring Rod, 4 Developing Trays,S tubes Eastman Special De­
veloper, Y2 pound Kodak Acid Fixing Powder, 2 dozen 3~ x 5Y2-inch Velox Paper, 2
ounces Nepera Solution fOt developing Velox, and an instruction booklet.
Eastman 3A Outfit, complete, nearly packed.. ... . ... $2.00
Eastman ABC Outfit, similar to 3A, but providing for 4 x 5-inch or smaller pictures. 2.00

KODAK FILM TANK
THIS outfit affords the easi­

est, most reliable means of
developing roll film negatives.
No experience is necessary, and
no experimenting. Further­
more, no darkroom is required;
the whole process of develop­
ing can be done in daylight.
By means of the light-tight
box the film is transferred to a
reel, being covered at the same
time by a protecting apron.
Reel, film, and apron are then
immersed in the solution cup,
and development is made according to the accompanying directions.

The Kodak Film Tank lends itself ideally to the development of
Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic and Kodak Panatomic Films. Be­
cause of the extreme sensitivity of these materials, they must, after ex­
posure, be handled in total darkness until they have been in the devel­
oper at least three minutes. (See instructions packed with each roll of
film.) Kodak Film Tank's ingenious construction and method of opera­
tion make it the safest and surest device for the amateur's use in devel­
oping these outstanding new films.
2~-inch Kodak Film Tank, for films 2~ inches wide or less
2Y2-inch Kodak Film Tank, for films 2Y2 inches wide or less
3;Vz-inch Kodak Film Tank, for films 3Y2 inches wide or less
Kodak Tank Developer Powders, fOt 2~-inch Tank, per Y2 dozen.
DittO, for 2Y2-inch or 3Y2-inch Tank, per Y2 dozen .
Kodak Acid Fixing Powder, per ~-lb., Y2-lb., or I-lb. package ..

39

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK FILM PACK TANK

A CONVENIENT and inexpensive outfit
for the developing of film-pack films. Ex­
posed films are bent double and slid into

separate compartments of the metal cage pro­
vided. The loaded cage is then lowered into the
tank, in which a developing solution has been
previously prepared. Development proceeds in
accordance with simple directions.

The Kodak Film Pack Tank can be used for de­
veloping any type of film pack. It must, how­
ever, be loaded in a darkroom. Kodak Super
Sensitive Panchromatic Film Pack negatives
must be handled in total darkness until they
have been in the developer at least three minutes.
No.1 Kodak Film Pack Tank, for twelve I%; x 2% or 2~ x 3~ films . $1.75
No.2 Kodak Film Pack Tank, for twelve 2Y2 x 4~, 3~ x 4~, 3 x 5~, 3~ x 5Y2,

4 x 5, or 9 x 12 (em.) fums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.50
No.3 Kodak Film Pack Tank, for six 5 x 7 films . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4.00
No.1 Kodak Film Pack Tank Developer Powders (package of 6 pairs) . . . . .. .30
No.2 Kodak Film Pack Tank Developer Powders (package of 6 pairs). . . . .. .40
No.3 Kodak Film Pack Tank Developer Powders (package of 6 pairs). . . . .. .55
Kodak Acid Fixing Powder, per ~-lb., Y2-lb., or I-lb. package. . . $ .10, $ .15, $ .25

IMPROVED KODAK FILM CLIP

MADE in two styles. One is used in suspend­
ing the film from a support. The other

can be attached to the lower edge of the film, a
lead weight keeping the film taut. Both styles
have 2-inch jaws, and drainage holes.
Improved Kodak Film Clip, withour lead weighr $ .35
Improved Kodak Film Clip, with lead weight .. .45

KODAK JUNIOR FILM CLIP

TWO teeth in the jaw of this clip remove all possibility
of slipping. The clip is made in one size only, 1%. inches

wide, of stainless steel, and is equally practical for tray
development or for drying films.
Kodak Junior Film Clip $ .15

40

DEVELOPING TRAYS
"Bull's Eye" (Composition)

3~ x 4~ $ .30 4 x 6 $ .45
4 x 5 .40 5 x 8 . .. .80

Eastman Enameled
4 x 6 $ .60
'5 x 7 .. .75

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN FILM DEVELOPING CLIP

A STRONG, convenient, and thor-I
oughly dependable clip, durably
finished in nickel. Suitable for tray

development or for drying films.
3~-inch, per pair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $.30 1-- _

KODAK DEVELOPING BOX, No.1

THIS tank provides a swift and easy means to
uniform development of cut film. It takes

twelve films, each suspended in the solution
from a Kodak Cut Film Developing Hanger. De­
velopment proceeds by the time and temperature
method. The tank is made of acid-resisting metal
and measures 4% x 5U x 6 inches.
Kodak Developing Box, o. 1, withom hangers .. $2.50

. $ .30

FOR use with Kodak Developing
Box, No. 1. The hanger is made

sufficiently long to lie conveniently
across the top of the box. The clips
are made of an acid-resisting metal.
Kodak Cut Film Developing Hangers, each .

KODAK CUT FILM DEVELOPING HANGER

I~~

"" ] accurate instrument, especiallyn convenient in tank or tray devel­
opment. The swinging hook which is
provided makes it easy to suspend the

thermometer in solutions. Its curved back protects the glass tube and fits
the corner of a developing tank.
Eastman Thermometer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .90

EASTMAN THERMOMETER

I~:a= pU I

THERMOMETER STIRRING ROD

~h;~t!t~~~~~ .... ·..... ' I
of solutions, mix
ingredients, and, because of its blunt end, to crush lumpy powders.
Thermometer Stirring Rod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.25

41

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK AMATEUR PRINTER

FOR quick and convenient contact
printing the amateur can choose
no better means than this compact

device, built simply but to Eastman
scientific standards.

It fits negatives from 1% x 231 to 4 x
5 or 374' x 531 inches. The negative to
be printed is placed on the top glass
window by the light of a red bulb in­
side the printer. A simple masking ar­
rangement controls the white margins
and holds the negative during any
number of exposures. The paper is
placed over the negative and the
hinged frame closed. This automati­
cally turns on a 60-watt electric lamp
(not supplied) and makes the expo­
sure. The position of this lamp is
readily adjustable to give even illumi­
nation to negatives of various sizes.

The printer is supplied with 5Y2 feet of electric cord with plug at­
tached, and one red bulb. By simply inserting an ordinary 60-watt lamp
the printer is made ready for instant use.

Thousands of amateurs can attest to the convenience and efficiency
of this inexpensive printer. See it at your Kodak dealer's.

Kodak Amateur Printer .. . . . . .

KODAK AUTO-MASK PRINTING FRAME

.. $1200

42

THIS frame can be used in printing from
any negatives of amateur size: 4 x 5,

374' x 5Y2 inches, or smaller.
Attached to the frame are two slides

adjusted from the outside, forming an
accurate mask of whatever size is de­
sired. Any number of uniformly masked
prints can be made without readjusting
the negative or the masking slides.

The entire frame is carefully con­
structed, of quality material, to give
years of service.

Kodak AutO-Mask Printing Frame . . . $1.50

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN PRINTING FRAMES

THESE frames have a two-section hinged back, with clamps to hold
the negative and paper firmly. Construction is of beech, a high­
grade wood that assures rigidity and long life, and obviates danger

of warping. Eastman Printing Frames are supplied
without glass.
For 2~ x 3~-inch plates and V. P. K. or smaller film nega-

tives . . . . . . . . . . . $ .50
For 2Yz x 4~-inch or smalJer film negatives . . . . . .. .50
For 3~ x 4~-inch plates and 2~ x 3~-inch or smaller film

negatives . . . . . .55
For 3~ x 5Yz-inch or smalJer film negarives .60
For 3~ x 5Yz-inch plates . . .45
For 4 x 5-inch plates or fil ms .60
For 5 x 7-inch plates or films .70

VELOX PAPER
"LOOK FOR VELOX

ON THE BACK"

VELOX PRINTS ARE
IDENTIFIABLE BY THE
NAME "VELOX"
TINTED LIGHTLY ON
THE BACK

VELOX is a non-abrasion
developing - out paper

ideal for amateur work. It
takes into account the fact
that amateurpicrures are made
under greatly varying light
conditions, its four degrees of
contrast fitting every type of amateur exposure.
If the negative is at all printable, some one of
these four degrees will give the proper and most
pleasing rendering of highlights and shadows. Velox is also
supplied in two surfaces, giving the amateur a choice in the
matter of finish.

GRADE SURFACE CONTRAST
-

Velvet Velox Semi-Gloss 1 2 3 4

Glossy Velox Enameled 1 2 3 4

PRICES
SIZE IN INCHES 2 Dozen I Gross

I Yo x 2 :J{ (for 1% x 2~ oegati"es) . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . $ .25 $ .85
2~ x 3~ (for 2~ x 3~ nega'h'es~ . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . • . .. .35 1.20
2 s. x 4~ (for 2~ x 4~ nega'i"es . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . • . . . . . .. .35 1.50
3 11 x 4~ (for 3~ x 4~ negati"es . . . . • . . • . . • . . . . . • . . • . . • • . . ...40 1.85
3 1/g x 5Ys (for 2Yo x 4Yo nega,i"es) . . . . . . . . . . .40 1.95
3J.~ x 5 3{ (for 37.( x 5~ negatives) . . .50 2.35

Velox is also available in exact negative sizes (except Vest Pocket)

43

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODALOID PRINTING MASKS

THESE transparent, durable masks, orange-red in
color, have openings of various convenient sizes.
Their transparency enables the user to see clearly

the portions of the picture which are being masked
off. The masks are supplied either with or without
trimming guides,which provide for a 78-inch margin.

Masking sizes supplied-For 3>i x 5Y2 frames: Hl. x Pl., lY2 x
2%, 2X. x 2X., 2X. x 3X., 2% x 4X., 378 x 378, 2% x 3'YJ., 3X. x

4){s, 2%x4%:. For 4x5 frames: 1?-(.xlX6, lY2x2%, 2X.X 3X6, 2% X4){6' 378 x 378, 2%
x 3'~{6, 3){6 X 4V,6. For 5 x 7 frames: 2%: x 4%:, 378 x 5%, 3'?-(. x 4%, 2Ys x 578, 3Y2 x 4Y2.
For 3>i x 5Y2 Frames, 9 masking sizes, each . . . $ .15
For 4 x 5 Frames, 7 masking sizes, each . . . . . .15
For 5 x 7 Frames, 5 masking sizes, each . . . . . .15

EASTMAN MASK CHARTS

EASTMA Mask Charts, supplied in three sizes,
provide the picture taker with the means of

making his own printing masks. The charts are
sheets of opaque paper, imprinted with horizontal
and vertical lines forming one-eighth-inch squares.
Along the outer edges and on the middle intersect­
ing lines are scales in inches, with figures so ar­
ranged that the user can quickly determine the
limits of any cut-out desired. The masks are cut out with a knife.
Eascman Mask Chares, 5 x 7 inches, per dozen $ .15
Dina, 8 x 10 inches, per dozen . . . .. .25
DictO, 11 x 14 inches, per dozen . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

EASTMAN TIMER

THE most important factor in the making of good
prints is accurate exposure. The Eastman Timer,

an accurate clocking device, serves this lurpose
ideally. It has both minute and split-secon hands,
which may be reset instantly.
Eascman Timer . . . . . . . . ., $5.00

44

EASTMAN INTERVAL TIMER, MODEL B
f'...DJUSTI G the indicator automatically windsn the mechanism and starts the timing. At the

end of the interval a bell rings. This timer is very
useful in developing and fixing, or in making long
exposures. Adjustable stop for repeat timings.
Eascman Interval Timer, Model B $5.00

(I
':"'~'":2 .;.

".2 ~-

...::..... '~,. "

~_/

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN ENLARGING PAPERS

THESE bromide enlarging papers give unsurpassed quality, offer a wide
variety of effects, and are just as easy to use as Velox.

Eastman Portrait Bromide is particularly adapted to enlargements
from portrait negatives. It is also ideal for enlarging pictures of land-
scapes and interiors, when it is desired to produce prints that are bril­
liant but that have a long scale of tones rather than strong contrasts.
Surfaces and colors: 0 (white) Rough Lustre; E (buff) Rough Lustre.

P. M. C. Bromide is a paper of excellent all-around quality. It is sup­
plied in eleven different grades, some of them single weight and others
double weight. There is a variety of stocks and surfaces, and some of
the grades are made in four degrees of contrast. P. M. C. can, therefore,
be counted on to suit every taste and requirement.

KODAK AUTO-FOCUS ENLARGER, MODEL B

THIS new-model enlarger supplies the
easiest and most efficient means of

making amateur enlargements. It can be
clamped to any table, and is notable for
the fact that it focuses itself. As the
projector is moved up or down to form
an image of the desired size, a cam-and­
lever arrangement keeps the focus at
critical sharpness. Enlarging with this
device is therefore as rapid and easy as
contact printing. And the Kodak Anas­
tigmat lens supplied assures big prints of
finest possible quality. The outfit in­
cludes a new type of all-metal paper
holder, with clamps for holding the
paper, and a felt-covered bottom. The
negative holder has an opening 4 x 6
inches, and is adaptable to film or plate

negatives. They can be enlarged from 1% to 3% diameters. Prints ap­
proximately 11 x 18% inches can be made from a 374' x 5% negative;
and prints 574' x 874' inches can be made from a "vest pocket" negative.

The ventilated lamp house holds a Mazda Photoflood lamp. Built-in
switches permit using the light in either of two degrees of intensity.
Kodak Auto-Focus Enlarger, Model B, with Kodak Anastigmat Lens, electric cord

and plug, Photoflood lamp. set of seven flexible metal masks, paper holder . . $40.00
Paper Holder only (for use, If desired, with old-style enlargers). 7.50
Diffusing Disc for soft-focus effects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00
Adapter, 100-125 volts, to permit use of Photoflood lamp in old-style Kodak Auto-

Focus Enlarger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8.00

45

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



$1.00
,50
.04
,50

46

KODAK HOME ENLARGER

THIS is a simple enlarger
offered for the picture tak­
er's own use, and is particu­

larly adapted to the beginner.
It takes negatives from half­
vest pocket size up to and in­
cluding 3Ji x 4Ji-inch and 9 x
12-centimeter. A 3Ji x 531­
inch negative will fit in the
holder but only 431 inches of
its length can be enlarged. En­
largements up to 11 x 14
inches can be made; up to 5 x

_ 7 from half-vest pocket nega-
tives, and proportionate enlargements from larger-sized negatives. Ex-
act-size prints by projection also can be made. ,

The easel measures 1131 x 1431 inches and has metal clips to hold the
paper. Because of the speed, variety of surfaces, and degrees of contrast
afforded by P.M.C. Bromide, this paper is recommended for use with
the Kodak Home Enlarger. (See page 45.)

The lens is a Kodar, 98 mm., assuring good definition and even illumi­
nation of the entire field. An ordinary 60-watt lamp is used. The pro­
jector and its stand move in a groove to adjust the image to the desired
enlargement size. Moving the lens support in a second groove gives
sharp focus. Thorough instructions are included with each outfit.
Kodak Home Enlarger, wirh Kadar 98 mm. Lens, Negative Holder, Paper Holder

(but without 6O-watt lamp) , , , , , , , . . . . , , , , , , .' . , , . . $16.50

VELOX WATER COLOR OUTFIT

PHOTOGRAPHIC prints, lan­
tern slides, and even ordinary

magazine pictures can be colored
easily, artistically, by using Velox
Water Colors. The outfit consists of
three brushes and a booklet con­
taining complete instructions as
well as twelve leaves of different
colors. Each leaf is divided into twenty-six detachable, soluble color
stamps. The inside cover of the case serves as a mixing palette.
Velox Water Color Outfit (book of color stamps, three brushes, case).
Velox Transparent Water Color Stamps, complete book of 12 colors
Separate Color Leaves, per sheet,
Set of three Special Brushes , . . , . . , . , . . . . . . . . . .

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK TRANSPARENT OIL COLOR OUTFIT

THESE perfected oil colors offer a splendid
means of coloring photographs. The pig­
ments used are of the highest quality and

are ground extremely fine in order to give
complete smoothness when applied. They
contain no element that might bleach or
otherwise affect photographic prints. There
are fifteen standard colors, which, when
mixed according to the Kodak Oil Color
Mixing Chart, will produce almost any tint
or shade that might be desired. They have
strength, brilliance, and permanence equal
to the standards of recognized authorities

for artists' oil colors. The complete outfit also includes sizing fluid,
cleaning fluid for margins, transparent medium for thinning, a quantity
of stump cotton, pointed sticks (skewers), and an instruction book.
Kodak Transparent Oil Color Ourfit (complere, in decorative lacquered box) . $3.75
Set of Tubes of Oil Colors only, with Instruction Book . 2.60
Kodak Transparent Oil Colors, No.2 size, per rube, any color .20
Transparent Thinning Medium, No. 4A size, per tube .35
Sizing Fluid, per I-oz. bottle . .20
Cleaning Fluid, per I-oz. bottle . . . . . . . . . . .20
Stump Cotton, per package . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Skewers, per dozen. . . . . . . . . . . . .20

KODAK PHOTO BLOTTER ROLL
l-,.N efficient and ingenious device for drying velvetn and matte-surfaced prints or enlargements. One

of the two rolls of white blotting paper included
has a linen lining, against which the emulsion side
of the prints is placed. A strip of corrugated board
helps to circulate air through the roll. Dimensions,
llY2 inches by 6 feet. Capacity, about 60 prints.
Kodak Photo Blotter Roll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.50

KODAK TRIMMING BOARDS
STAUNCHLY constructed,

in sizes suited to the ama­
teur photographer's needs.
The boards are of hard wood,
the blades of fine quality
steel, and the rules are plainly
marked.
No.1, capacity 5 x 5 inches . $1.00
No.2, capacity 7 x 7 inches. 1.25

47

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK DRY MOUNTING TISSUE

THIS tissue offers one of the most satisfactory
methods of mounting prints. Just fix the tis­
sue on the print, lay both on the mount, and

press with a warm flat-iron. The heat causes
the tissue to fuse, giving perfect contact be­
tween print and mount at every point.

3 dozen sheets for prints uf to 334' x 434' . . . . . $ .10
2 dozen sheets for 334' x 572 prints . . . . . .. .10

KODAK PHOTO PASTE
l\.N excellent white adhesive. It is made
r\ especially for mounting prints, and
will not bleach or discolor them.
lYs-ounce tube. $ .10
2-ounce tube. .15

EASTMAN PHOTO PASTE

AHIGH quality paste, useful for mounting pictures,
and also for general household purposes. It is

white in color, of uniform consistency, and will neither
discolor nor readily cockle photographic prints.
4-ounce jar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .25

KODAK LIQUID GLUE

APHOTOGRAPHIC glue that will not
discolor pictures. It provides the

quickest method of mountIng prints.
Per tube $ .15

FLEXO PRINT ROLLER

I I
THIS small and inexpensive roller, long a fav­

orite with the amateur, has a four-inch
S rubber roll, supported in a black enamel frame.
.________ Flexo Print Roller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .35

48

KODAK PRINT ROLLER

AHIGHLY convenient aid in mounting.
The frame is nickeled and the rubber

rolls are six inches long. Pressure is easily
exerted by means of the overhead handle.
Kodak Print Roller . . . . . • • . . . . . $1.50

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



LIBRARY ALBUMS

THESE twO Library Album styles fill the demand for albums
in book form, readily placed in the bookcase when nOt
wanted. In keeping with this idea, the words "Kodak

Library" are stamped in gold on the rounded back.
Choice of covers: genuine seal-grain black leather, finished

with a pressed book design, or de tuxe grained material, with an
exclusive book design and artistic coloring.

Loose-leaf arrangement, for holding the fifty black leaves, is
inside the cover, therefore there are no projections to mar the
table or desk on which the album may be placed.
B, Genuine Bhck Leather Cover, 6Y2 x 9 (size of leaf from folding edge) ..
M. D, Lux, Grained Cover, 6,Y2 x 9 (size of leaf (rom folding edge) .....

. Extra leaves, package of 12, Size L, $.18

· $3.00
· 2.00

KODAK ALBUMS
lOOSE-LEAF, open-back style. Genuine black leather
L cover, in choice of pine needle or pearl grain morocco
finish. Fifty black, round-cornered leaves, held in place with
silk-finished cord through cover and metal tubes. The un­
usual covers must be seen to be appreciated.

7 x II, PB, Pine Needle
10 x 12, PC, Pine Needle
11 x 14, PO, Pine Needle

. . . . $3.00 TB, Pearl Grain Morocco.
. .. 4.50 Te, Pearl Grain Morocco.

o • • • •• 5.00 TD, Pearl Grain Morocco.
Package of 12 extra leaves, Size B (7 x 11), $.18;

Size C (10 x 12), $.30; Size E (11 x 14), $.40

· $3.00
4.50

· 5.00

JUNO ALBUMS
lOOSE-LEAF, open-back style. Fifty black leaves held in
L place by metal cubing and cord through covers. Embossed,
English-grain cover, in choice of brown or blilck. The word
"Photographs" is stamped in gilt on the front. A conserva­
tively styled and modesdy priced album that never fails to
please.
s x 8, BA, brown or CA, black $ .90 10 x]2, Be, brown or ee, black .
7 x 11, BB, brown or cn, black .. . . . .. 1.25 11 x 14, BD, bmwn or CD, black.

Package of 12 extra le3ves, Size A (5 x 8), S.15; Size B (7 x 11), $.18;
Size C (10 x 12), $.30; Size E (11 x 14), $.40

· $2.00
· 2.25

SIMPLEX POCKET PHOTO CASES
ALIGHT-WEIGHT case that will hold your prized pictures of

the home, children, etc., and thar will fit your coat pocket
or handbag. It keeps prints clean and quickly accessible. The
container has the Simplex die-cut slots, so that standard-sized
prints are easily inserted-and quickly taken Out when they are
to be placed in an album. Each case holds 12 prints on an accor­
dion-like, folded leaf. Black Levant-grain cover.

St4ndard siZI Friel Standard si<"1 Pri"
N•. 0/ trimmed prmt ,ach N•. of trlmm,d print .ach

127A For 12 1 7-11 x 2 3-4 Prints $ .20 11M For12 3J.1 x4J.1 Prints $ .30
120'\ For 12 2 1,"2 x 3J.1 Prints .25 130.... For 12 3~ x5~ Prims .30
11M For 12 2~4 x 472 Priots .25 InA For 12 37f x 5 %" Pdnts .30

49

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



SIMPLEX FOLIOS

Standa,d Si{.' L,a!-4/Jal.'s-
0/ T,imm,d P'lnt wilt hold

37-2 x 472 inches 12 Prints, Horizontal
37'2 x 47'2 inches 16 Prints, Vertical
3~ x 5Y8 inches 12 Prints, Horizontal
3.!t'B x 578 inches 16 Prints. Verrical
37-2 x 5 7.t inches 12 Prints, Horizontal
372 x 5~ inches 16 Prints, Venical
Plain Leaf for pasting or dry.mounring odd­
sized prints.

No.

127H
I17V
IIOH
120V
116H
116V

Standard Siz,'
(Jf Trimmtd Print

1 Y8 x 2~ inches
1 % x 2~ inches
27'2 x 37'2 inches
2~ x 3~ inches
2~ x 4,!1 inches
2% x4~ inches

ANEW note in albums. Large, four-page leaves slip be­
tween the heavy tasseled cord and cover. Nopasting, ty­
ing, or untying is necessary, except in the case of odd­

sized prints. Of the leaves listed, all but one have die-cut slots,
to hold srandard-sized prints. Choice of four covers. Practical
-a folio to hold in one container the different-sized pictures
made by you and your friends. Incidentally, these folios make
ideal gifts. The following prices do not include leaves.
A, BIue Squirrel-finished Cover. $2.50 B. Maroon Crained Cover . $2.50
E,llIack Morocco-finished, Gen- F, Black Morocco LeacherCover,

uine Leather Cover, Multi· with Genuine Gold Line
toned. Florencioe Design. 7.50 Tooling . . . . . . .. 5.00

All leaves are the same outside size, and sell 3e$1.20 per canon of 12. With oneexcep­
rion, the numbers below correspond to Kodak Film numbers C"H" [or horizon­
tal princs; "V" for vertical priors).

L,tI!;u; £:f:s- Nt1.
32 Priors, Horizomal 118H
36 Prints, Vertical H8V
24 Princs. Horizonral UOH
24 Prints, Vertical BOV
12 Prints. Horizontal IllH
16 Priots. Vertical IllV

PI

$1.25
150
ISO
175

50

BRIGHTON ALBUMS
HERE is a moderately priced album. Cover offered in

choice of three colors of a sparkling embossed book
cloth. Leaves are black-of good quality-held in place by
rubes and cord rhrough cover. Cover is stamped in gilt with
the word "Snapshots." This album is unusually good­
looking in any of the three colors offered, and will stand

long wear. It is an extremely good value, especially at rhe prices lisred.
5 x 8-A-l. Blueblend; A-2, Greeorone; A-3. Rubyrone . $ .75
7 x ll-B-l. Blueblend; B-2, Greeotone; B-3, Rubyrone . 1,00

10 x 12-C-l, Blueblend; C-2, Greeomne; C-3. Rubytone . 1.50
11 x 14-D-l. BluebJend; D-2, Greeorone; D-3. Rubytooe • 1.75

Pacbge of 12 excra leaves, Size A (5 x 8), $.15; Size B (7 x 11), $.18; Size C (10 x 12), $.30: Size E (II x 14), $AO

KODAK NEGATIVE ALBUMS
WITH a Kodak Negative Album the PiC-I Iture taker can store film negatives in neat
transparent envelopes, where they can be
viewed without being handled or removed.
They are ready for reprints, safe from loss or
damage. Each album holds 100 negatlves, ex­
cept the first one, which holds 200.

These albums afford the best means yet ----- ..J

devised for the orderly filing of negatives. They will be found invaluable for protecting
negatives made on trips and vacations, as well as for preserving the films that quickly
accumulate around the home. Each album includes a page for indexing subjects.
For 200 negatives, l~i6 x 1916, in strips of.. . 51.25 For 100 negatives. 3M x"U
For 100 negatives, 1% x 27'2 . . . . . . . 1.25 For 100 negatives. 4 x 5
For 100 negatives, 2U x 37:( . . . . . . . 1.25 For 100 negatives. 334 x 5J.1i
For 100 negatives. 27-2 x"U . . . . . . . 1.25 For 100 negatives. 5 x 7

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



EASTMAN TESTED CHEMICALS

CERTAI TY of good results in making negatives
and prints depends as much on the quality of your
chemicals as on any other one thing. Most of the

chemicals listed below are manufactured in the plants of
the Eastman Kod ak Company, and are tes ted photographi­
cally and for purity before the E. K. C. seal is affixed.

Acid, Acetic, 28 per cent C. P.-per pound botrle
Acid, Citric-per four-ounce botrle .
Acid, Eastman Pyrogallic-per ounce botde.
Acid Fixing Powder, Kodak-per pound package
Acid Fixing Powder, Kodak-per half-pound package
Acid Fixing Powder, Kodak-per quarter-pound package.

Alum, Potassium, fine granular-per pound
Elan-per ounce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hydroquinone--per ounce can .
Hydroquinone Developer Powders, Eastman-per half dozen
Hydroquinone Developer Powders, Eastman, in sealed glass tubes-per package of

five powders.. . .
Intensifier, Eastman (Chromium)-per glass tube ..
Kodelon-per ounce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
M. Q. Developer, Eastman-per package of five tubes
Nepera Solution, 4-ounce borde . . . . . . . . . .
Ditto, 16-ounce botde . . . . . . . . . .
Nepera Auxiliary Powders (for converting Nepera Solution to a film or plate devel-

oper), package of 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Potassium Bromide, granular-per ounce can . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Pyro Developer Powders, Eastman-per half dozen . . . . . . . . . . .
Pyro Developer Powders, Eastman, in glass tubes-per package of five tubes
Re-developer, Velox, including bleaching agent-per package of twelve tubes
Reducer and Stain Remover, Eastman-per box of five tubes .
Sodium Carbonate, Eastman Tested (desiccared)--per pound botde
Sodium Sulphite, Eastman Tested (desiccated)--per pound botde
Sodium Thiosulphate (Hypo), granular-per pound .
Special Developer Powders, Eastman-per half dozen .
Special Developer Powders, Eastman, in glass tubes-per package of five
Tropical Developer, Eastman, in glass tubes-per package of five tubes
Velox Liquid Hardener, 4-ounce bottle .
Ditto, 8-ounce botde. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(I\. few of (he above prices are slightly higher west of the Rocky Mountains)
For Tank Developer Chemicals, see pages 39, 40.

$ .30
.38
.30
.25
.15
.10
.16
.48
.20
.30

.35

.15

.40

.30

.28

.84

.35
.12
.30
.30

l.Og

.50

.35

.39

.18

.30

.35

.40

.25

.35

51

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



-
+f! :;-

J-

I ~
.# ;> •

II

EASTMAN STUDIO SCALES

THE precise weighing of chemi­
cals is as important as their
strength, if formulas are to be

compounded with accuracy. The
Eastman Studio Scales provide an
ideal instrument for all photog­
raphers who mix their own chemi­
cals. They are made of finest nick­
eled steel and are mounted on a mahogany-finished base, 9 inches long.
They are supplied with weights and markings in either the avoirdupoIs
or metric system. A graduated beam provides for minor weights. Larger
quantities are weighed by means of accurately turned metal pan
weights, which rest in depressions in the wooden base when not in use.

In purchasing the Eastman Studio Scales, it is essential to specify
whether the beam and weights should provide for the metric or the
avoirdupois system.
Eastman Studio Scales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4.50

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES
Ferrotype Plates, Special (for mak-

ing glossy prints), 10 x 14, light . $ .20
Ditto, 10 x 14, heavy .30
Opaque, Easrman, o. 1 (for block-

ing out parts of negatives), per
tu~ .~

Rubber Finger Tips, set of 3 .15
Rub~r Focusing Cloth, per yard. 1.00

TERMS

Spotting Colors, Eastman (consist of
three colors-black, white, and
sepia), per set . $ .25

Squeegee, Easrman Special, 8-inch
(for use with ferrotype plates, to
squeegee prints into contact). . . 1.25

Stirring Rod, Hard Rub~r (acid-
and chemical-proof) . . . . .. .25

52

THE prices in this catalog are strictly net, except to regular dealers who
carry our goods in stock. THESE PRICES ARE, HOWEVER, SUBJECT TO

eHA GE WITHOUT NOTICE. For the convenience of our customers, we
recommend that they buy from a dealer in photographic goods, as
by so doing they can save time and transportation charges.

KODAK is the registered and common-law Trade Mark of the Eastman
Kodak Company, and cannot be rightfully applied except to goods

of their manufacture. When a dealer tries to sell you, under the Kodak
name, a camera or films or other goods not of their manufacture, you can
be sure that he has an inferior article that he is trying to market on the
Kodak reputation.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, ROCHESTER, . Y.

•

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



Besides snapshots at
night with a camera hav­
ing an /.6.3 or faster lens,
you can make nigh t pic­
tures wi th any camera by
means of shore time ex­
posures. See description
of Kodak Super Sensi­
tive Panchromatic Film
(page 28), as well as
KodaflectOr and PhotO­
flood and PhotOflash
lamps (page 32).

SNAPSHOTS AT NIGHT!
WITH EASTMAN'S REMARKABLE

"55" PAN FILM

PICTURE-TAKI G no longer ends at sun­
down! ow you can make snapshots at
night ... indoors. The children at bedtime

... fireside scenes ... parties ... now you cal} get
the pictures you've always wanted. Use any
camera having an f.6.3 (or faster) lens. Load
with Kodak Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film
-three times as fast as ordinary film under arti­
ficial light. Use two or three thirty-five cent
Mazda Photoflood bulbs-they screw into any
light socket, and on an average are good for two
hours of continuous use. Then hold the camera
in your hand-as you would ou tdoors-and press
the button. You've made a snapshot at NIGHT.

Ask your dealer (or write direct to the Eastman
Kodak Company) for the new free folder, "Snap­
shots at Night." This leaflet tells how best to
arrange your lights; also, how to make successful
night pictures with any camera, with the aid of
the fifteen-cent Mazda Photoflash lamp.

53

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



INDEX

· 18, 19
· 20,21

22

36

44

50

Page
34
50

41
30
46

24 to 27
36

I
Interval Timer

Disks, Pictorial Diffusion
Dry Mounting Tissue . .
E
"Elementary Photographic Chemistry"
Enlarger Adapter, to permit use of Photo­
flood lampin old-style Auto-Focus Enlarger 45
Enlargers . 45, 46
Enlarging Papers 45
F
Ferrotype Plates 52
Film. 28, 29, 30
Film Clips . . . . 40, 41
Film Holders, Combination Plate and . . 30
Film Packs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Film Tanks, Roll Film and Film Pack. 39,40
Filters, Color and Sky . 34
Finger Tips, Rubber. . 52
Focusing Cloth, Rubber 52
Frames, Printing . 42, 43
G
Glue ..
H
Hangers
Holders, Combinarion Plate and Film
Home Enlarger . . . . . . . .
Home Movies
"How To Make Good Pictures"

K
Kodacolor . . 26
Kodacolor Film 27
Kodaflector . 32
Kodaks:

Jiffy . . . 2, 3
No. 3A Pocket . 10, 11
P,;,pille . 12, 13
Recomars 18 and 33 . 16, 17
Six-16 and Six-20 . . 4 to 7
V. P. K., Model B and Special. . . 8,9
Vollenda. . . . . . . 14, 15

Kodaloid Printing Masks 44
Kodapod. . . . . . 31
Kodascope Eight 25
Kodascope, Model D ~7
Kodascopes, Model K . 26, 27

47

33

44
51

Page

36
· 31,32

37
37
31

· 38,39
· . 41

41
· 38,39
.39,40

40

45
34
33

36
· 24,25
· 26,27

25
27
47

· 40,41
34

· 46,47
52
47
30

A
Adapter to permit use of Photoflood lamp

in old-style Auto-Focus Enlarger .. 45
Album Leaves. . . . . 48,49
Albums for Negatives . . . . .. .. 49
Albums for Prints. . . . . . .. . 48, 49
Attachments, Portrait and Diffusion

Portrait ....
B
Blotter Roll, Photo
Brownies:

Six-16 and Six-20
Six-16 and Six-20 Juniors.
Six-20 Boy Scout

C
Cable Release. .
Camera Supports
Candle Lamp . .
Candles for Candle Lamp
Carrying Cases for Tripods.
Carrying Cases for Cameras (listed on

camera pages)
Charts, Mask .
Chemicals, Eastman Tested .
Chemistry: "Elementary Photographic

Chemistry"
Cine-Kodak'Eight
Cine-Kodak, Model K .
Cine-Kodak Eight Film
Cine-Kodak Film . . .
Cleaning Fluid (for oil coloring)
Clips, Film. . .
Color Filters . .
Coloring Outfits.
Colors, Spotting.
Cotton, Stump
Cut Film, ...
D
Darkroom Outfits
Developing Boxes .
Developing Hangers
Developing and Printing Outfits
Developing Tanks .
Developing Trays .
Diffusing Disc for Auto-Focus Enlarger
Diffusion Disks, Pictorial . . .
Diffusion Portrait Attachments ....

54

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



INDEX

29

46

30

52
41
47

37
· 37,38

52
36
23
47
47
34
52
52

· 39,40
52
51
41
47
36
44
40
47
31

Page
· 28,29

50
31

· 28,29

43
· 28,29

29

v
Velox Paper . . . . . . . . .
Verichrome Film, Kodak....
Verichrome Film Packs, Kodak

w

S
Safelight Lamps
Safelights, Extra
Scales, Studio
Self Timer .
Shutters . .
Sizing Fluid
Skewers ..
Sky Filters .
Spotting Colors
Squeegee ...
Stirring Rods:

Hard Rubber
Thermometer

Stump Cotton
Super-sensitive Panchromatic Film,

Eastman .. . .
Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film,

Kodak .
Super Sensitive Panchromatic Film

Packs, Kodak .

R
Roll Film .
Rollers, Print
Rubber Tips for Tripods

T

Water Colors, Transparent

Tanks, Developing
Terms .
Tested Chemicals, Eastman
Thermometers. . . . . . .
Thinning Medium, Transparent.
Timer, Self .
Timers .
Trays, Developing
Trimming Boards
Tripods, Metal

47
52
32

44
44
50

32

17

Page

52
31
33
50
42

. 38,39

. 42,43
44

37
32
32
37

33, 34, 35
35
23

p
Packs, Film . . . . . 29
Panatomic Film, Kodak . 28, 29
Panchromatic Films . . 28, 29, 30
Paper Holder for Auto-Focus Enlarger 45
Papers . • • . . . . 43, 45
Paste . . . . . . 50
Photo Blotter Roll 47
Photo Cases, Pocket 48
Photo Paste. . . . 50
Photoflash Lamps. . 32
Photoflood Lamps 32
Photographic Publications 36
Pictorial Diffusion Disks 34
Plate and Film Holders, Combination 30
Plates:

Ferrotype
Photographic

Portrait Attachments
Print Rollers . . . .
Printer, Amateur
Printing and Developing Outfits
Printing Frames
Printing Masks . . . . • . . .

o
Oil Colors, Transparent
Opaque.
Optipod ..

L
Lamps:

Candle.
Photoflash
Photoflood
Safelight .

Lens Attachments
Lens Cleaner . . .
Lenses ... : ..
Lenses, Supplementary, for Kodak

Recomars .
Lighting Unit for Indoor Picture

Making (Kodaflector)

M
Mask Charts
Masks, Printing
Mounting Tissue, Dry

55

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



--- ---- ------,
I
I
I
I
I

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41



KODAK VERICHROME FILM
A wonderful new snapshot era was
ushereci in by this film. The sunlight
problem is gone. Verichrome lets
you take good pictures on dull days
as well as bright. Its two coatings-

fast and slow-protect you against
both under- and over-exposure. They
safeguard your picture results. Look
for Kodak Verichrome Film in the
yellow box with checkered stripes.

Co
m

pl
im

en
ts

 o
f t

he
 D

ig
iti

ze
d 

Ko
da

k 
Ca

ta
lo

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t: 
18

86
 - 

19
41


	Page-001
	Page-002
	Page-003
	Page-004
	Page-005
	Page-006
	Page-007
	Page-008
	Page-009
	Page-010
	Page-011
	Page-012
	Page-013
	Page-014
	Page-015
	Page-016
	Page-017
	Page-018
	Page-019
	Page-020
	Page-021
	Page-022
	Page-023
	Page-024
	Page-025
	Page-026
	Page-027
	Page-028
	Page-029
	Page-030
	Page-030a
	Page-030b
	Page-031
	Page-032
	Page-033
	Page-034
	Page-035
	Page-038
	Page-039
	Page-040
	Page-041
	Page-042
	Page-043
	Page-044
	Page-045
	Page-046
	Page-047
	Page-048
	Page-049
	Page-050
	Page-051
	Page-052
	Page-053
	Page-054
	Page-055
	Page-056
	Page-057
	Page-058
	Page-059
	Page-060



